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Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12" Street, Oakland California.

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2006, dated February 6, 2007, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities

for the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,

Ji enﬁ C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment; ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2006,
dated February 6, 2007.

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Robert C. Ehlers, M.S., P.E., The Valero Companies, Environmental Liability Management

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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= ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

February 6, 2007
ERI 229313.Q064

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2006
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12" Street, Oakland, California

Bay Area Air Quality Management District Permit to Operate No. 15044
East Bay Municipal Utility District Discharge Permit No. 5051679-1

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. This
report covers select activities from October 6, 2008, through January 5, 2007. Relevant tables, plates,
and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a Valero-branded

service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling dates: 12/15/06

Wells gauged and sampled: MWOA through MW9OD, MWF through MWOI

Presence of NAPL: Not observed
Remediation system status on sampling date: Active
Laboratory: TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation

Morgan Hill, California

Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B TPHg
EPA Method 8021B BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, EDB, TBA,
ethanol (select samples)

95 gallons of purge and decon water transferred

Waste disposal:
to remediation system on 12/15/06.

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma -+ Seattle * Phoenix
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REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Dual-Phase Extraction System

The dual-phase extraction (DPE) system simultaneously extracts soil vapor and groundwater from four
DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4) and one groundwater monitoring well (MW9A). In May 2005,
groundwater monitoring well MW9A was hooked up to the DPE system. Extracted soil vapor is abated
using a catalytic oxidizer prior to atmospheric discharge in compliance with a Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) Permit to Operate. Groundwater extracted by the DPE system is
processed through two sediment filters and three 1,000-pound liquid-phase granular activated carbon
vessels prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer under provisions of an East Bay Municipal Utility District
(EBMUD) discharge permit. On a monthly basis, ERI collects influent and effluent soil vapor and water
samples from influent, intermediate, and effluent sample ports.

System start-up dates: DPE System, Vapor-Phase March 2004
DPE System, Liquid-Phase January 2004
System discharge permits: DPE System, Vapor-Phase BAAQMD

Permit No.15044

DPE System, Liguid-Phase EBMUD
Wastewater Permit No. 5051679-1

System reporting period: 10/06/06 — 01/05/07

System modifications during reporting period: None
System status during reporting period: Active
Laboratory: TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation
Nashville, Tennessee
Morgan Hill, California
Analyses Performed: DPE System, Vapor Phase
EPA Method 18M TPHg, BTEX, MTBE
DPE System, Liguid-Phase
EPA Method 8015B TPHg
EPA Method 8021B BTEX, MTBE
System Performance:
DPE System, Vapor-Phase
Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Period Removed Removed Removed
(Pounds) (Pounds) (Pounds)
10/06/06 — 01/05/07 <33.28 <0.33 <0.49
To Date: <1,235.60 <10.99 <49.05
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DPE System, Liquid-Phase

Februay 6, 2007

. Volume of Mass of TPHg | Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Period Groundwater Removed Removed Removed
Treated (gal) (pounds) (pounds) {pounds)
10/06/06 — 01/05/07 84,340 <0.035 <0.0004 0.0157
L To Date: 555,910 <1.783 <0.0145 1.0994

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Robert C. Ehlers, M.S., P.E.

The Valero Companies

Environmental Liability Management

685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (707) 766

regarding this report.

Sincerely,

Te
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riter

E%mal Resoiutio%
ke

-2000 with any questions

©
C Qe

Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle

P.G. 6793
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Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 2: Well Construction Details

Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Vapor-Phase

Table 4: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Liquid-Phase

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Select Analytical Results

Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B:  Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C: ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 9)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (ngiL) (pg/L) (ng/L) (pgiL) (pgiL) (pg/L)

MWoA 11/02/95 11.46 7.16 4.30 NLPH <50 <10 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 04/26/96 11.46 6.33 5.13 NLPH - - - = —— —_ =
MW9A 08/22/96 11.46 7.02 444 NLPH - — = - . =
MWOA 02/24/97 11.46 - — — - - - e — s =
MWOA 03/16/98 11.46 6.14 5.32 NLPH <200 40,000 - 7.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MWOA 04/21/98 11.46 6.29 5.17 NLPH <50 53,000 — 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9A 07/22/98 14.53 6.58 7.95 NLPH <250 18,000 - <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWO9A 12/22/98 14.53 6.47 8.06 NLPH <50 5,200 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 02/26/99 14.53 6.38 8.15 NLPH <100 10,000 —_ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW9IA 05/27/99 a 14.53 6.56 7.97 NLPH <5,000 15,300 -- <50 <50 <50 <50
MWOA 08/03/99 14.53 9.39 5.14 NLPH <50 <25 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 12/03/99 14.53 6.52 8.01 NLPH <50 1,400 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 b
MW9A 02/29/00 14,53 531 9.22 NLPH <50 20,000 —_— 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 05/18/00 14.53 6.31 8.22 NLPH <50 14,000 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9A 07/24/00 14.53 6.54 7.99 NLPH <50 7,400 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 10/09/00 14.53 6.00 8.53 NLPH <50 2,300 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 01/10/01 14.53 6.34 8.19 NLPH <50 3,700 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 04/10/01 14.53 9.31 5.22 NLPH <50 11,000 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 07/12/01 14.53 - - NLPH <50 3,600 —— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 08/17/01 ¢ 14.53 6.61 7.92 .- — - —- -— - -— -
MWOA 10/11/01 14.53 7.03 7.50 NLPH <50 1,700 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 10/11/01 14.51 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWOA 01/11/02 14.51 593 8.58 NLPH 2,090e 31,000e - 18.6e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOA 04/12/02 14.51 B.41 8.10 NLPH 34,300 32,200 - <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MWOA 07/12/02 14.51 6.64 7.87 NLPH 6,760 8,070 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 10/11/02 14.51 6.76 7.75 NLPH 2,420 2,860 3,040 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9A 01/10/03 14.51 5.90 8.61 NLPH 38,800 51,900 - 103 15.0 <5.0 13.0
MWOA 04/09/03 14.51 6.38 8.13 NLPH 34,200 38,600 - 14.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWOA 07/22/03 14.51 6.56 7.95 NLPH 20,200 19,500 - 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9A 10/01/03 14.51 6.72 7.79 NLPH 9,460 - 7,620 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaA 01/06/04 14.51 5.89 8.62 NLPH 8,540 11,600 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 06/07/04 14.51 6.80 7.71 NLPH 3,470 - 5,600 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQA 08/30/04 d 14.51 — e —_ - - - s - = v
MWGOA 12/13/04 14.51 5.89 8.52 NLPH 1,130 —- 1,360 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 03/14/05 14.51 6.03 8.48 NLPH 2,150 - 2,560 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 06/08/05 14.51 14.33 0.18 NLPH 1.610 - 2,040 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOA 09/01/05 14.51 6.50 8.01 NLPH 1,020 - 1,320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWO9A 12/09/05 i 14.51 16.50 -1.99 NLPH 1,140 - 801 1.16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWO9A 12/30/05 14.51 521 9.30 NLPH - -~ --- - - - -
MWOA 03/07/06 14.51 16.01 -1.50 NLPH 400 - 560 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MWGOA 06/26/06 14.51 6.10 8.41 NLPH 390 - 430 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MWOA 09/25/06 14.51 6.54 7.97 NLPH 150 - 172 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9A 12/15/06 14.51 16.21 -1.70 NLPH 250k - 190 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 9)
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (ng/iL) (ngil) (bgrL) (bg/L) (pgrL) (pg/L)

MweB 11/02/95 9.80 6.14 366 NLPH 130 <10 — 3.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaB 04/26/96 9.80 5.66 4.14 NLPH 270 70 - 130 2.8 6.7 <3
MwoB 08/22/96 9.80 6.16 3.64 NLPH 210 3 - 57 6.8 1.1 9.2
MWoB 02/24/97 9.80 5.58 4.22 NLPH 1,400 1,300 - 76 14 4.1 1.2
MWoB 03/16/98 12.83 5.32 7.51 NLPH 860 1,500 - 140 2.0 1 <2.0
MwWoB 04/21/98 12.83 5.49 7.34 NLPH 1,800 18,000 - 300 <5.0 7.9 <5.0
MW9B 07/22/98 12.83 5.79 7.04 NLPH <500 26,000 — 13 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MwWoB 12/22/98 12.83 5.69 7.14 NLPH 700 21,000 el 110 3.1 9.1 14
MW9B 02/26/99 12.83 5.10 7.73 NLPH 8,800 8,000 - 2,000 <25 52 38
MWoB 05/18/99 12.83 5.65 7.18 NLPH <10,000 42,100 - 158 <100 <100 <100
MwoB 08/03/99 12.83 6.24 6.59 NLPH 960 24,900 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MweB 12/03/99 12.83 5.66 7.7 NLPH <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 02/29/00 12.83 4.61 8.22 NLPH 3,100 25,000 — 900 7 23 71
MWoB 05/18/00 12.83 5.54 7.209 NLPH 780 34,000 26,000 150 <25 4.5 <2.5
MWoB 07/24/00 12.83 8.75 4.08 NLPH <250 39,000 - 8 <25 <25 <25
MwoB 10/09/00 12.83 4.84 7.99 NLPH <1,200 30,000 - 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 01/10/01 12.83 5.56 7.27 NLPH <250 32,000 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWoB 04/10/01 12.83 5.40 7.43 NLPH 360 27,000 - 69.0 <25 220 29.8
MWoB 07/12/01 12.83 -— - NLPH <250 41,000 - <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWOB 08/17/01 ¢ 12.83 5.83 7.00 e - —-— - - - - -
MweoB 10/11/01 12.83 8.70 4.13 NLPH <250 24,000 - <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MwWoB Nov-01 12.84  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWoB 01/11/02 12.84 5.16 7.68 NLPH 9,170e 14,600e —_ 66.0 e <10.0 54.0 <10.0
MwoB 04/12/02 12.84 5.57 7.27 NLPH 29,600 28,600 — 12.0 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MWOB 07/12/02 12.84 5.81 7.03 NLPH 20,200 27,700 - <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0
MW9B 10/11/02 f 12.84 591 6.93 NLPH 18,900 24,300 28,200 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 01/10/03 12.84 5.09 7.75 NLPH 14,900 18,600 - 118 1.0 6.5 3.6
MWoB 04/09/03 12.84 5.51 7.33 NLPH 21,800 24,900 - 51.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MwWoB 07/22/03 12.84 6.09 6.75 NLPH 33,500 36,900 -— <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 10/01/03 12.84 6.16 6.68 NLPH 25,500 - 19,100 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 01/06/04 12.84 5.14 7.70 NLPH 10,400 - 15,700 16.9 1.8 18.6 1.7
MwoB 06/07/04 12.84 9.47 3.37 NLPH 3,910 1,960 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaB 08/30/04 12.84 h h h 954h - 925h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5 <0.5h
MwoB 12/13/04 12.84 4.96 7.88 NLPH 233 - 140 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWoB 03/14/05 12.84 5.52 7.32 NLPH 523 - 504 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWSB 06/08/05 12.84 6.70 6.14 NLPH 114 - 130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoB 09/01/05 12.84 5.92 6.92 NLPH 90.5 - 82.6 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWoB 12/09/05 12.84 8.46 4.38 NLPH 207 - 149 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWoB 12/30/05 12.84 4.59 8.25 NLPH - - = P e - =
MwoB 03/07/06 12.84 6.41 6.43 NLPH 98 - 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWeB 06/26/06 12.84 5.71 713 NLPH 130 - 39 0.63 <0.50 0.53 0.53
MwWoB 09/25/06 12.84 6.35 6.49 NLPH <50.0 - 7.40 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwaB 12/15/06 12.84 6.77 6.07 NLPH <50 - 1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 3 of 9)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (ngiL) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L)

MwacC 11/02/95 11.14 - - - - - — — == TR ==
MwWoaC 04/26/96 11.14 - — - - - — i == — =
MW8aC 08/22/96 11.14 - -— - - - - - - —- =
MwoC 02/24/97 11.14 — - - — - - - — — —_
MWaC 03/16/98 11.14 5.51 5.63 NLPH <500 150,000 i 24 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW9aC 04/21/98 11.14 5.83 5.31 NLPH 150 130,000 150,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mweac 07/22/98 14.19 6.43 7.76 NLPH <500 95,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWoC 12/22/98 14.19 6.16 8.03 NLPH <500 84,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWoC 02/26/99 14.19 5.46 8.73 NLPH <250 55,000 -— <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MwWoC 05/18/99 14.19 6.27 7.92 NLPH <25,000 68,900 — <250 <250 <250 <250
MwacC 08/03/99 14.19 713 7.06 NLPH 210 69,200 - <1.0 1.3 <1.0 <1.0
MwWgC 12/03/99 14.19 6.17 8.02 NLPH 290 50,000 — <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25
MwWoaC 02/29/00 14.19 4.49 9.70 NLPH <250 40,000 - <25 <2.5 <25 <25
MWaC 05/18/00 14.19 5.96 8.23 NLPH <250 46,000 33,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MW9oC 07/24/00 14.19 6.47 7.72 NLPH <250 44,000 — <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MwoC 10/09/00 1419 6.57 7.62 NLPH <250 39,000 - <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MwWacC 01/10/01 14.19 6.09 8.10 NLPH <250 42,000 — <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
MwocC 04/10/01 14.19 7.88 6.31 NLPH <250 35,000 —_ <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MwoC 07/12/01 14.19 - - NLPH <250 32,000 —— <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWoC 08/17/01 ¢ 14.19 6.60 7.59 —_— — = -— e e — —
MwacC 10/11/01 14.19 6.67 7.52 NLPH <250 53,000 -— <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MwacC Nov-01 14.16  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWoC 01/11/02 14.16 5.29 8.87 NLPH 2,470e 90,000e - 0.90 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9C 04/12/02 14.16 6.14 8.02 NLPH 70,400 66,800 -— <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MwWoC 07/12/02 14.16 6.54 7.62 NLPH 50,900 58,300 - <500 <500 <500 <500
MwW9aC 10/11/02 14.16 6.73 7.43 NLPH 52,100 58,800 76,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
MwaC 01/10/03 14.16 521 8.95 NLPH 40,600 55,500 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwaC 04/09/03 14.16 6.08 8.08 NLPH 24,700 29,600 - <5.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MwaC 07/22/03 14.16 6.47 7.69 NLPH 13,800 13,100 - 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW9C 10/01/03 14.16 6.62 7.54 NLPH 9,100 - 38,400 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoC 01/06/04 14.16 4.86 9.30 NLPH 4,160 - 5,020 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwacC 06/07/04 14.16 7.35 6.81 NLPH 4,480 - 3,420 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWoC 08/30/04 14.16 h h h 1.950h - 1,950h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MwWaC 12/13/04 14.16 5.03 9.13 NLPH 610 - 705 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOC 03/14/05 14.16 5.63 8.53 NLPH 806 - 1,110 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaC 06/08/05 14.16 12.75 1.41 NLPH 854 —-- 1,100 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9OC 09/01/05 14.16 6.95 7.21 NLPH 361 — 409 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwocC 12/09/05 14.16 7.54 6.62 NLPH 217 - 171 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwecC 12/30/05 14.16 4.21 9.95 NLPH - - = = p i =
MwoaC 03/07/06 14.16 12.48 1.68 NLPH 320 --- 480 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW9C 06/26/06 14.16 6.36 7.80 NLPH 350 = 300 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MwocC 09/25/06 14.16 6.71 7.45 NLPH 136 - 234 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwac 12/15/06 14.16 12.21 1.95 NLPH 190k - 260 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 4 of 9)
Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (bg/L) (Hg/L) (HgiL) (Hg/L) (ugit) (pg/L)

MwWaD 11/02/95 12.90 — - — --- — — — — -
MWD 04/26/96 12.90 - - —- - -— — — -— s =
MWD 08/22/96 12.90 - --- - --- -- - — . — £
MWD 02/24/97 12.90 — —- - - - - — - - —
MWaD 03/16/98 12.90 6.94 5.96 NLPH <50 10 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 04/21/98 12.90 7.22 5.68 NLPH <50 12 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 07/22/98 15.98 7.85 8.13 NLPH <50 13 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaD 12/22/98 15.98 7.58 8.40 NLPH <50 12 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 02/26/99 15.98 6.42 9.56 NLPH <50 310 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 05/18/99 15.98 6.55 9.43 NLPH <2,500 13,500 - <25 <25 <25 <25
MWOD 08/03/99 15.98 8.34 7.64 NLPH <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 12/03/99 15.98 7.56 8.42 NLPH <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwoD 02/29/00 15.98 4.82 11.16 NLPH <50 25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWaD 05/18/00 15.98 7.40 8.58 NLPH <50 6.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSD 07/24/00 15.98 7.91 8.07 NLPH <50 14 — <0.5 <0.5 0.85 0.74
MWoD 10/09/00 15.98 8.02 7.96 NLPH <50 14 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWeaD 01/10/01 15.98 7.26 8.72 NLPH <50 18 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 04/10/01 15.98 7.32 8.66 NLPH <50 14 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8D 07/12/01 15.98 - - NLPH <50 22 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOD 08/17/01 4 15.98 - -—- -— .- - - —- — - —_
MWD 10/11/01 15.98 8.16 7.82 NLPH <50 24 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9D Nov-01 15.97 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWD 01/11/02 15.97 6.64 9.33 NLPH 352¢ 2.0e - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 04/12/02 15.97 7.58 8.39 NLPH 191 192 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWSD 07/12/02 15.97 8.01 7.96 NLPH 108 124 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9D 10/11/02 15.97 8.13 7.84 NLPH 187 243 .- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 01/10/03 15.97 5.98 9.99 NLPH 386 132 --- 41 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 04/09/03 15.97 7.53 8.44 NLPH 468 292 - 3.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 07/22/03 15.97 7.87 8.10 NLPH 446 339 — 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaD 10/01/03 15.97 8.04 7.93 NLPH 402 - 362 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 01/06/04 15.97 6.31 9.66 NLPH 72.2 - 80.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOD 06/07/04 15.97 8.17 7.80 NLPH 237 -—- 353 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 08/30/04 d 15.97 - - — - = - = — S
MWaD 12/13/04 15.97 5.39 10.58 NLPH 379 - 353 4.80 0.7 <0.5 0.9
MWD 03/14/05 15.97 6.93 9.04 NLPH <50.0 - 13.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 06/08/05 15.97 8.83 7.14 NLPH <50.0 - 57.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWD 09/01/05 15.97 7.99 7.98 NLPH 64.3 - 51.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 12/09/05 15.97 7.96 8.01 NLPH 56.3 - 33.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaD 12/30/05 d 15.97 - -— -— - -—- = —_— - = e
MWD 03/07/06 15.97 6.19 9.78 NLPH <50 - 9.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwaD 06/26/06 15.97 7.68 8.29 NLPH <50 - 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWaD 09/25/06 15.97 8.00 7.97 NLPH <50.0 --- 13.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWaD 12/15/06 15.97 6.91 9.06 NLPH <50 -- 1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pgiL) (ngit) (ugiL) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (pg/L)

MWaF 11/02/85 8.37 - - — - —— — = =
MWoF 04/26/96 8.37 —_ NLPH <50 57 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOIF 08/22/96 8.37 - -— NLPH <50 5.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaF 02/24/97 8.37 - e NLPH <50 <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 03/16/98 8.37 -— — NLPH - - — -— — s —
MWOF 04/21/98 8.37 — - - -—-- -— — — S — =
MWOF 07/22/98 11.38 -_— —_— s — - - - - . ——
MW9F 12/22/98 11.38 5.47 5.91 NLPH <50 81 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 02/26/99 11.38 5.35 6.03 NLPH <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 05/18/99 11.38 5.62 5.76 NLPH <50 61.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IF 08/03/99 11.38 6.32 5.06 NLPH <50 3.10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 12/03/99 11.38 5.59 5.79 NLPH <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <0.5
MwWaF 02/29/00 11.38 4.70 6.68 NLPH <50 52 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 05/18/00 11.38 5.37 6.01 NLPH <50 65 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWgF 07/24/00 11.38 5.65 5.73 NLPH <50 170 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoF 10/09/00 11.38 571 5.67 NLPH <50 170 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 01/10/01 11.38 4.30 7.08 NLPH <50 140 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 04/10/01 11.38 5.20 6.18 NLPH <50 50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoF 07/12/01 11.38 - - NLPH <50 190 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoF 08/17101 d 11.38 -- - - - - - - - - -
MWOF 10/11/01 11.38 5.82 5.56 NLPH <50 260 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF Nov-01 11.38 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MWoF 01/11/02 11.38 5.12 6.26 NLPH <100 67.0e - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
MWOF 04/12/02 11.38 5.50 5.88 NLPH 55.9 58.6 —_— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 07/12/02 11.38 5.65 573 NLPH 102 121 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoF 10/11/02 11.38 5.67 571 NLPH 99.9 128 138 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 01/10/03 11.38 5.09 6.29 NLPH <50.0 45.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoF 04/09/03 11.38 5.39 5.99 NLPH <50.0 50.8 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 07/22/03 11.38 5.52 5.86 NLPH 823 64.0 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 10/01/03 11.38 5.59 5.79 NLPH 67.0 - 56.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 01/06/04 11.38 5.21 6.17 NLPH <50.0 - 36.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9F 06/07/04 11.38 6.03 5.35 NLPH <50.0 - 20.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 08/30/04 11.38 h h h <50.0h - 14.0h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MW9OF 12/13/04 11.38 4.80 6.58 NLPH <50.0 - 13.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 03/14/05 11.38 5.10 6.28 NLPH <50.0 - 4.20 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 06/08/05 11.38 5.38 6.00 NLPH <50.0 - 8.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9F 09/01/05 11.38 5.53 5.85 NLPH <50.0 - 19.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoF 12/09/05 j 11.38 — - — - - — - s e -
MWOF 12/30/05 11.38 4.81 6.57 NLPH <50.0 - 7.01 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 03/07/06 j 11.38 — — — - -
MWoF 06/26/06 j 11.38 - - - - =~
MWOF 09/25/06 11.38 5.56 5.82 NLPH <50.0 - 6.52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 12115106 11.38 5.10 6.28 NLPH <50 = 7.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
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TABLE 1A

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 6 of 9)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglL) (pg/L) (ngiL) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (vgiL)
MWaG 11/02/95 9.95 5.92 4.03 NLPH <50 <10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 04/26/96 9.95 5.28 467 NLPH <50 18 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWeG 08/22/96 9.95 5.57 4.38 NLPH <50 18 -~ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 02/24/97 9.95 5.30 4.65 NLPH <50 240 - <0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
MWOG 03/16/98 9.95 - - —_ — - - - - — —
MWOG 04/21/98 9.95 - - -— -—_ - - - - - -
MWOG 07/22/98 12.99 - —_— fed —_ - - - — — =
MWIG 12/22/98 12.99 5.28 7.71 NLPH <50 1,100 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 02/26/99 12.99 5.31 7.68 NLPH <50 50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IG 05/18/99 12.99 5.18 7.81 NLPH <1,000 3,990 - <10 <10 <10 <10
MWaG 08/03/99 12.99 6.00 6.99 NLPH <50 1,340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 12/03/99 12.99 5.27 7.72 NLPH <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.55b
MWOG 02/29/00 12.99 4.60 8.39 NLPH <50 7,900 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 05/18/00 12.99 5.16 7.83 NLPH <50 2,400 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 07/24/00 12.99 5,20 7.79 NLPH <50 1,000 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoG 10/09/00 12.99 5.26 7.73 NLPH <50 180 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 01/10/01 12.99 5.18 7.81 NLPH <50 1,200 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 04/10/01 12.99 5.08 7.91 NLPH <50 9,100 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 07/12/1 i2.99 - - NLPH <50 3,000 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 08/17/01d 12.99 - - - - - - — -— - —_—
MWoG 10/11/01 12.99 5.48 7.51 NLPH <50 1,600 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9G Nov-01 12.98 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
MwWaG 01/11/02 12.98 4.97 8.01 NLPH 419e 945e — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOG 04/12/02 12.98 512 7.86 NLPH 10,700 11,000 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWoG 07/12/02 12.98 531 7.67 NLPH 2,310 3,140 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 10/11/02 12.98 5.39 7.59 NLPH 1,630 2,040 2,090 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 01/10/03 12.98 4.90 8.08 NLPH 367 566 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 04/09/03 12.98 5.15 7.83 NLPH 3,730 3,990 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 07/22/03 12.98 5.30 7.68 NLPH 1,070 968 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoG 10/01/03 12.98 5.41 7.57 NLPH 1,300 - 1,570 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 01/06/04 12.98 4.92 8.06 NLPH 568 — 918 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 06/07/04 12.98 5.49 7.49 NLPH 457 - 324 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOG 08/30/04 12.98 h h h 428h - 369h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWIG 12/13/04 12.98 5.01 7.97 NLPH 1.030 - 1,030 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 03/14/05 12.98 4.98 8.00 NLPH 385 - 451 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9IG 06/08/05 12.98 5.54 7.44 NLPH 333 - 404 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWaG 09/01/05 12.98 6.35 6.63 NLPH 218 - 308 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.63
MWoG 12/09/05 j 12.98 — — - - - - — - - -
MWOG 12/30/05 12.98 4.83 8.15 NLPH 75.3 - 69.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOG 03/07/06 j 12.98 - - — = - - - sow e -
MWOG 06/26/06 j 12.98 -— - - - -— - --- - = -
MWOG 09/25/06 12.98 8.41 457 NLPH 94.5 - 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWaG 12/15/06 12.98 5.30 7.68 NLPH 50k - 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (wg/L) (vg/L) (gL (Wg/L) (bg/L) (Hg/L) (wg/L)

MWaH 11/02/95 8.58 8.40 0.18 NLPH <50 <10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9oH 04/26/96 8.58 8.05 0.53 NLPH - - — T = . —
MwWoH 08/22/96 8.58 8.17 0.4 NLPH - — g et i = =
MWgH 02/24/97 8.58 .- -- - - — . - o —
MWOH 03/16/98 8.58 — - -—- - - — o i — "
MW9H 04/21/98 8.58 - - - - — i _— i Sk —
MW9H 07/22/98 11.61 - —_— - — - - -— —— —— i
MWOH 12/22/98 11.61 7.81 3.80 NLPH <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 02/26/99 11.61 7.61 4.00 NLPH <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9oH 05/18/99 11.61 8.00 3.61 NLPH <50 3.98 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 08/03/99 11.61 6.05 5.56 NLPH <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 12/03/99 11.61 5.32 6.29 NLPH <50 <2 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.57b
MW9H 02/29/00 11.61 7.10 451 NLPH <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 05/18/00 11.61 7.84 3.77 NLPH <50 9.7 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 07/24/00 11.61 7.94 3.67 NLPH <50 17 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 10/09/00 11.61 8.09 3.52 NLPH <50 13 .- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
MWOH 01/10/01 11.61 7.89 3.72 NLPH <50 11 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MWgH 04/10/01 11.61 8.71 2.90 NLPH <50 44 - <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36
MW8H 07/12/01 11.61 - - NLPH <50 28 -en <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 08/17/01 ¢ 11.61 -— -— - — - - - - -
MWoH 10/11/01 11.61 8.15 3.46 NLPH <50 30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH Nov-01 11.59 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements,
MW9H 01/11/02 11.59 7.48 4.11 NLPH <50.0 20.5e - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 04/12/02 11.59 7.68 3.91 NLPH <50.0 32.8 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 07/12/02 11.59 8.06 3.53 NLPH <50.0 34.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWgH 10/11/02 11.59 7.83 3.76 NLPH <50.0 33.1 28.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 01/10/03 11.59 7.39 4.20 NLPH <50.0 16.0 --- 0.5 0.8 0.6 1.8
MWOH 04/09/03 11.59 7.69 3.90 NLPH <50.0 26.8 -— <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 07/22/03 11.59 7.94 3.65 NLPH 55.3 347 -— <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWgH 10/01/03 11.59 7.93 3.66 NLPH <50.0 -—_ 32.3 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
MWgaH 01/06/04 11.59 7.27 4.32 NLPH <50.0 -— 10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 06/07/04 11.59 7.99 3.60 NLPH 50.6 - 71.7 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 08/30/04 11.59 h h h 64.2h — 51.0h <0.50h <0.5h <0.50h <0.5h
MW9H 12/13/04 11.59 7.22 437 NLPH <50.0 - 14.0 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 1.2
MWoH 03/14/05 11.59 6.96 463 NLPH <50.0 -— 27.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWgH 06/08/05 11.59 7.53 4.06 NLPH 526 - 68.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9H 09/01/05 11.59 7.82 3.77 NLPH 140 -— 716 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 12/09/05 j — - - - -—- - - - - - -es
MWoH 12/30/05 11.59 7.27 4.32 NLPH <50.0 - 13.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 03/07/06 j 11.59 - - . --= - - <o m— e -
MWOH 06/26/06 j 11.59 - - — - - - - e s
MWOH 09/25/06 11.59 7.96 3.63 NLPH 59.5 - 71.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOH 12/15/06 11.59 7.42 447 NLPH 57 - 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/t) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (Hg/L) (ugiL) (pgiL)

Mwol 11/02/95 10.11 6.04 4.07 NLPH <50 <10 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 04/26/96 10.11 5.27 4.84 NLPH <50 99 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 08/22/96 10.11 5.66 4.45 NLPH <50 170 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQI 02/24/97 10.11 5.24 4.87 NLPH 120 9,100 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 03/16/98 10.11 4.91 5.20 NLPH <200 59,000 - 13 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MWl 04/21/98 10.11 5.08 5.03 NLPH <500 59,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWgI 07/22/98 13.14 5.44 7.70 NLPH <500 62,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWO9I 12/22/98 13.14 5.32 7.82 NLPH 200 51,000 - 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWo! 02/26/99 13.14 471 8.43 NLPH <500 9,700 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Mwol 05/18/99 13.14 5.30 7.84 NLPH <1,000 3,730 - <10 <10 <10 <10
MWl 08/03/99 13.14 5.98 7.16 NLPH <50 21,900 - <0.5 0.650 <0.5 <0.5
Mwal 12/03/99 13.14 5.31 7.83 NLPH <250 2,000 - 3.9 2.9 <2.5 14
MWl 02/29/00 13.14 4.20 8.94 NLPH 50 16,000 - 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWot 05/18/00 13.14 5.12 8.02 NLPH <50 2,900 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwol 07/24/00 13.14 5.41 7.73 NLPH <250 43,000 -~ <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MW9I 10/09/00 13.14 5.41 7.73 NLPH <2,500 54,000 -— 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9I 01/10/01 13.14 5.24 7.90 NLPH <250 36,000 - <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
Mwal 04/10/01 13.14 4.84 8.30 NLPH <50 4,800 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 07/12/01 13.14 --- - NLPH <50 8,400 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9I 08/17/01 13.14 6.49 6.65 - -— -— - —_ - —_ -—
Mwol 10/11/01 13.14 5.64 7.50 NLPH <250 38,000 -—- <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWl Nov-01 13.13 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.

MW9I 01/11/02 13.13 4.80 8.33 NLPH 1,330e 5,400e -— 480e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWol 04/12/02 13.13 5.22 7.91 NLPH 1,460 1,480 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 07/12/02 13.13 5.50 7.63 NLPH 4,460 6,490 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWQI 10/11/02 13.13 5.35 7.78 NLPH 31,300 37,700 51,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWol 01/10/03 13.13 4.75 8.38 NLPH 4,820 6,180 - 94 0.7 1.1 1.3
MWOQI 04/09/03 13.13 5.15 7.98 NLPH 2,130 1,510 - 22.3 1.9 1.5 1.5
Mwaol 07/22/03 13.13 5.50 7.63 NLPH 2,330 2,540 - 1.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWol 10/01/03 13.13 5.65 7.48 NLPH 6,080 --- 4,610 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 01/06/04 13.13 4.50 8.63 NLPH 175 - 61.3 0.90 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MWQl 06/07/04 13143 6.87 6.26 NLPH 4,620 - 3,410 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWQl 08/30/04 13.13 h h h 817h - 847h <0.50h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MWQI 12/13/04 13.13 4.47 B8.66 NLPH <50.0 —-- 14.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWol 03/14/05 13.13 5.05 8.08 NLPH 96.7 -— 44.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWl 06/08/05 13.13 6.47 6.66 NLPH 1,230 321 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
Mwol 09/01/05 13.13 5.60 7.53 NLPH 170 - 62.3 1.22 0.77 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 12/09/05 13.13 6.82 6.31 NLPH 78.3 - 81.0 <0.50 0.58 <0.50 <0.50
MW9I 12/30/05 13.13 4.23 8.90 NLPH - - — - — s =
MWl 03/07/06 13.13 5.08 8.05 NLPH <50 -— 0.96 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9I 06/26/06 13.13 5.30 7.83 NLPH <50 - 37 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 09/25/06 13.13 6.17 6.96 NLPH 50.9 - 24.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9I 12/15/06 13.13 545 7.68 NLPH <50 - 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 9 of 9)
Notes:
SuBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary bulyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethy! tertiary bulyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyt alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
g/l = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
-~ = Not measured or sampled or analyzed.
a = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 05/27/99.
b = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
[ = Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on 08/17/01. No samples were taken.
d = Well inaccessible.
e = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica, Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by differing laboratory quantitation methods.
f = Sample erroneously labeled MA9B on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
g = Insufficient sample volume to perform analyses.
h = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspact.
i = Well sampled using no-purge method.
j = Well not gauged and/or sampled due to encroachment permit restrictions.
k —

= Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 5)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
D Date (ug/L) (pg/L) (ugnL) (bglL) (pg/L) (HglL) (pglL)

MWOA 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS9A 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWO9A 01/10/03 — - -— — — — s
MWOA 04/09/03 - —— e == - sz —
MWOA 07/22/03 - -— - - - s i
MWO9A 10/01/03 <0.50 2.80 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOA 01/06/04 <0.50 4.90 11,900 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOoA 06/07/04 - — — — — — <2,500
MWOA 08/30/04 h - - - — - - —
MWGA 12/13/04 -— — — - - s ==
MWOA 03/14/05 <0.50 1.00 14,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW9A 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 22,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW9IA 09/01/05 -— -— — -— = — <
MWOA 12/09/05 -— — - - — i —
MWOA 12/30/05 - --- --- - - v -
MWOoA 03/07/06 <5.0 <5.0 5,600 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000
MWoA 06/26/06 -— == S o o= . <1.,000
MW9A 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWOA 12/15/06 <5.0 <5.0 1,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000
MwW9oB 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwaB 10111/02F <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwoB 01/10/03 - - - -— - - =5
MwWoB 04/09/03 - - --- — - . -—
MwWoB 07/22/03 - — - - -a- il
MwoB 10/01/03 <0.50 9.70 2,430 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---
MwWoB 01/06/04 0.80 9.00 11,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwoB 06/07/04 - - - - - e <50.0
MwoB 08/30/04 - - - - -— <50.0j
MwoB 12/13/04 - — — - - — -—
MwoB 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 4,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW9B 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 2,320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MwaB 09/01/05 - - - -— - --- -—
MwaoB 12/09/05 — - - — -— - -
MwoaB 12/30/05 - - —- -— -- - -—
Mw9oB 03/07/06 <0.50 <0.50 1,200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwWeoB 06/26/06 -— - - - - — -
MWOB 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 701 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MwWoB 12/15/06 <0.50 <0.50 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWaC 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwaC 10/11/02 <0.50 34.3 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
Mwac 01/10/03 --- - - - - -- -
MwoC 04/09/03



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 5)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

ID Date (Hg/t) (wglt) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ugn) (mg/L) (pgfL)
MWoC 07/22103 — — - =- e = —
MWSC 10/01/03 <0.50 2.70 38,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwsC 01/06/04 0.80 2.50 90,700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWoC 06/07/04 - - - — e <50.0
MW9C 08/30/04 - - — HES — san <50.0j
MWeoC 12/13/04 - - - o e — -
MwWoC 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 674 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MwaC 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 817 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWoC 09/01/05 - - -— — = — .-
MwWaC 12/09/05 - - - s . -
MW9C 12/30/05 - o S wn s = —
MwsC 03/07/06 <25 <25 160 <25 <2.5 <25 -—
MwWoC 06/26/06 — - —_ - o — .
MwWoaC 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MwWaC 12/15/06 <2.5 <25 <60 <2.5 <25 <25 —
MWSD 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWOD 10/11/02 g -—- -—- - — — o —_
MwWaD 01/10/03 -— — - - — — —
MwaD 04/09/03 - - — == s — —
MWD 07/22/03 _— - - s i —_ —
MWD 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 235 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW8D 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 51.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWD 06/07/04 - - —_ - - = <50.0
MWD 08/30/04 h --- - -— -— o = -
MWOD 12/13/04 -—- — . = = — —
MWD 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWD 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 57.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MweD 09/01/05 - —- - - —— —— -
MW9D 12/09/05 - —-- — — -— — -—
MWD 12/30/05 d — - - - - - -
MWD 03/07/06 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MwoD 06/26/06 - - --- - - wi —
MWaD 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 ---
MWOID 12/15/106 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOF 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWOF 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWgaF 01/10/03 - - - - - --- -—
MWQF 04/09/03 -—- - —- — -- - -
MWoF 07/22/03 - - -- - -- —_ -—
MWOF 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOF 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 137 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9F 06/07/04 -— — — - it =5 <50.0
MWOF 08/30/04 -— -—



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 3 of 5)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

D Date (ug/L) (/L) (uglt) (ugiL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (pglL)
MWaF 12/13/04 .- -— — o e — s
MWOF 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOF 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWSF 09/01/05 - e - T — -n= =
MW9F 12/09/05 j — - - - — “aa —
MwWaF 12/30/05 .- -—- --- — — N =
MWoF 03/07/06 j - -— ee — = iz .
MWoF 06/26/06 | - - -~= - - s <
MWOF 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWOF 12115/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWOG 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWoG 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWOIG 01/10/03 - - - -— = = -—
MWOG 04/09/03 - - - - - — it
MWoG 07/22/03 — -— — —_ L = —
MWOG 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 17.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWSG 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 367 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWaG 06/07/04 -— -— —- —- —_— - <50.0
MWOG 08/30/04 - — - -— - -— <50.0j
MWoG 12/13/04 — — - i . i 22
MWIG 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 569 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOG 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOIG 09/01/05 - -— - — -— -— e
MWOG 12/09/05 j - - --- -- - - -
MWOG 12/30/05 -—- - - - - - —
MWoG 03/07/06 j - - -- - - - -—
MwWoG 06/26/06 j -— — - — - - —
MWOG 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWIG 12115106 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ——-
MWOH 11/02/95 -—- - --- <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5
MWOH 04/26/96 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWaH 10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MwWoH 01/10/03 - -— --- - - - -
MWoH 04/09/03 — - - - -— --- -
MWOH 07/22/03 -—- — - -— - - ---
MWgH 10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWoH 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9H 06/07/04 - - - - - - <50.0
MWOH 08/30/04 - -— - -— --- --- <50.0j
MW9H 12/13/04 -—- — -— - - - -
MWoH 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWOH 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWOH 09/01/05



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 4 of 5)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
D Date (ug/L) (Hg/L) (uglL) (pg/L) (ngiL) (bg/t) (ugit)

MWSH 12/09/05 j - — - — - - =
MW9oH 12/30/05 — -— - — —_ - =
MWSYH 03/07/06 j — - —_ e s e
MWOH 06/26/06 | — - - = s >
MW9H 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWoH 12/15/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9I 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWl 10/11/02 <0.50 241 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWol 01/10/03 - - - - - — -
MWl 04/09/03 - - - - - -
MWQI 07/22/03 - - - - - - —
Mwot 10/01/03 <0.50 1.50 30,300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW9I 01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 377 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWl 06/07/04 - - - —_ — - <50.0
MWoi 08/30/04 - -— - - - - <50.0j
MWl 12113/04 — - - —_ - - —
MW9I 03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 1,640 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWl 06/08/05 <0.50 <0.50 47,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwol 09/01/05 - - - - - --- -
Mwal 12/09/05 - — - - - -
Mwol 12/30/05 - - - - -- -— -
Mwal 03/07/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwgl 06/26/06 - - — - - - <100
MWl 09/25/06 <0.500 <0.500 10,300 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwol 12/15/06 <0.50 <0.50 730 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 5)
Notes:
suBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasofine analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE 80218 Methyl tertiary butyt ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218B.
MTBE 82608 = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
o/l = Micrograms per liter.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
- = Not measured or sampled or analyzed.
a = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 05/27/99.
b = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
c = Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on 08/17/01. No samples were taken.
d = Well inaccessible.
e = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica, Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affected by differing
laboratory quantitation methods.
f = Sample erroneously labeled MA9B on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
g = Insufficient sample volume to perform analyses.
h = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
i = Well sampled using no-purge method.
j = Well not gauged and/or sampled due to encroachment permit restrictions.
k =

Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 1)

Well Date TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
1D Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed (feet) (inches) (feet) (feet) (inches) Material (feet) (inches) (feet) Material

MWO9A 06/10/88 14.51 8 18 18 2 PVvC 8-18 0.020 NS NS
MwWaB 06/10/88 12.84 8 20 18 2 PVC 8-18 0.020 NS NS
Mwac 06/10/88 14.16 8 17 18 2 PVC 8-18 0.020 NS NS
MWD 10/05/88 15.97 12 16.5 14 NS PVC 5-14 NS NS NS
MWOE 10/05/88 NS 12 18.5 14 NS PVC 5-14 NS NS NS
MWOF 11/23/88 11.38 8 16 14 NS PVvC 4-14 NS NS NS
MWoG 11/22/88 12.98 8 16.5 14 NS PVvC 5-14 NS NS NS
MW9H 11/23/88 11.59 8 16.5 14 NS PVC 5-14 NS NS NS
Mwol 11/02/90 13.13 12 16 16 NS NS 4-14 NS NS NS
DPE1 06/05/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
DPE2 06/04/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PvC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
DPE3 06/04/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
DPE4 06/05/03 NS 10 21 20 4 PVvC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand

VP1 01/11/01 NS 8 20 20 2 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand

VP2 01/11/01 NS 8 20 20 2 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
Notes:

TOC Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

NS = Not specified.

PVC =

Polyvinyl chloride.



TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 5)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removal MTBE Remaoval Benzens Removal Destruction Benzene
DATE |[System Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sample  PID TPHg Benzene MTBE Period Cumulative Period Cumulative Period Cumulative| Efficiency Emission
Hours  Hours (degF) ("*Hg)  ("H;0) ffom)  (scfm) 1D (ppmv} (mg/M?) {ma/M°) (ma/M?) (lbs) ({Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (%) {Ib/day)
03/01/04  System slart up. Running on departure.
03/01/04 4 -— 70 27.5 1.0 350 23 A-INF 4,389
A-EFF 261
03/05/04 100 -— 70 280 1.0 700 46 A-INF 599
A-EFF 90
03/08/04 172 -— 70 250 1.0 600 40 A-INF > 10,000 4,000 37 200 102.12 102.12 5.11 5.11 0.94 0.94 99.74 0.002
A-EFF 259 23 0.50 < 0.50
03/12/04 268 — 70 26.0 1.0 750 50 A-INF > 10,000
A-EFF 9.0
03/19/04 436 -— 70 215 1.0 750 50 A-INF 6,500
A-EFF 6.0
03/26/04 604 -— 70 200 1.0 1,000 66 A-INF 500
A-EFF 1.0
04/02/04 772 -— 70 27.0 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 285 87 0.60 15 303.30 405.42 15.96 21.06 2.79 3.73 99.65 0.001
A-EFF 1.0 <10 < 0.10 < 0.50
04/08/04 916 - 70 18.0 1.0 1,500 99 A-INF 5,700
A-EFF 40
04/15/04 1,084 -— 70 20.0 1.0 1,500 99 A-INF 9,600
A-EFF 17.0
04/22/04 1,252 -— 70 10.0 1.0 600 40 A-INF 750
A-EFF 20
04/29/04 1,420 — 70 25.0 1.0 700 46 A-INF 920
A-EFF 4.0
05/06/04 1,588 - 70 22.0 1.0 650 43 A-INF 5,600
A-EFF 7.0
05/13/04 1,756 - 70 24 1.0 650 43 A-INF 3,200 1,200 9.1 52 160.55 565.97 8.36 29.42 1.21 494 99.94 0.0004
AEFF 20 <10 < 0.10 < 0.50
05/21/04 1,948 -— 70 24 1.0 550 36 A-INF 767
A-EFF 30
05/27/04 2,092 -— 70 25 1.0 600 40 A-INF 6,700
A-EFF 7.0
06/03/04 2,260 - 70 25 10 650 43 A-INF 1,969 720 3.1 32 77.80 643.77 3.40 32.82 0.49 544 98.48 0.0004
A-EFF  30.0 16 0.11 < 0.50
06/09/04 2,404 -- 70 27 1.0 600 40 A-INF 1,150
A-EFF 16.0
06/24/04 2,764 -— 70 27 1.0 500 33 A-INF 1,000
A-EFF 10.0
07114/04 2,774 — 70 26 1.0 800 53 A-INF 1,500
A-EFF 28.0
07/22/104 2,966  —- 70 24 1.0 1,000 66 A-INF 120 400 34 13 80.69 724.45 3.24 36.06 0.47 5.91 91.67 0.0021
A-EFF 10.0 37 0.35 0.55
08/05/04 409 3,375 —_ - -— -— - A-INF -
AEFF  —
08/20/04 577 3,543 70 21 1.0 800 53 A-INF 711
A-EFF 20.0
08/25/04 745 3,711 70 22 1.0 850 56 A-INF 120 850 54 < 25 106.54 831.00 < 3.24 < 39.30 0.75 6.66 90.83 0.0021
A-EFF 1.0 92 04 1




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 5)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removal MTBE Removal Benzene Removal Deslruction Benzene
DATE [System Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sample PID TPHg Benzene MTBE Period Cumulative Period Cumulative Period Cumulative | Efficiency Emission
Hours  Hours (degF) ("Hg)  ("H,0) (fpom) {scfm) D {ppmv) {mg/M?) (mg/M*) (ma/VP) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) ({Ibs) (Ibs) (%) (Ib/day)
09/09/04 913 3.879 w22 1.0 800 53 A-INF < 4,000 3.100 19 58 67.71 898.71 < 142 < 40.73 0.42 7.08 99.33 0.0188
A-EFF 270 910 6.7 < 12
09/16/04 1,081 4,047 70 22 1.0 950 63 A-INF 156 92.31
A-EFF 120
09/23/04 1,249 4,215 70 22 1.0 950 63 A-INF 132 91.67
A-EFF 110
09/30/04 1,417 4,383 70 21 1.0 1,000 66 A-INF 240 99.17
A-EFF 20
10/07/04 1,505 4,471 70 20 2.0 1,200 79 A-INF 101 91.09
A-EFF 90
10/14/04 1,593 4,559 70 20 1.0 1,200 79 A-INF 70
A-EFF 50.0
10/14/04  Shut down system for catalylic oxidizer evaluation. Catalyst plates may be fouled and in need of replacing. No samples collected for October.
02/04/05 1,593 4,559 7t 21 1.0 800 53 A-INF 111 100.00
A-EFF 0.0
02/10/05 1,737 4,703 72 21 1.0 750 50 A-INF 32 23.0 213 2.84 247.65 1,146.36 4.82 < 4554 1.67 B.75 0.0166
A-EFF 438 < 10.2 < 0.508 < 0.508
02/17/05  Syslem shut down.
02/17/05 1,905 4,871 64 22 10 600 39 A-INF 21 93.17
AEFF 14
03/10/05 1,905 4,871 82 18 1.0 1,400 95 A-INF 402 99.15
A-EFF 34
03/17/05 1,920 4,886 76 17 1.0 1,100 74 A-INF 29.4 24.8 1.32 294 1.14 1,147.50 0.12 < 4566 0.07 8.82 100.00 0.0028
A-EFF 0.0 < 10.2 < 0.508 < 0.508
03/24/05 2,088 5,054 76 17 1.0 1,100 74 A-INF 294 100.00
A-EFF 0.0
03/31/05 2,256 5,222 7% 17 1.0 1,100 74 A-INF 29.4 100.00
A-EFF 0.0
04/06/05  System down on arrival and departure,
04/06/05 2,266 5,232 —_— - - — — A-INF —
A-EFF
05/13/05  System down on arrival. Restarted. Running on departure.
2,269 5,235 72 22 0.0 800 53 A-INF 52.1 323 213 1.73 2.36 1,149.86 0.19 < 45.86 0.14 8.95 100.00 0.0029
A-EFF 0.0 < 10.2 < 0.508 < 0.508
05/20/05 — .- 72 19 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 102 100.00
A-EFF 0
05/27/05 2,456 5,422 72 16 10 1,400 93 A-INF 42 100.00
AEFF 0
06/03/05 2,604 5,570 72 15 1.0 1,300 86 A-INF 47.0 36.5 244 254 3.01 1,152.87 0.19 < 46.04 0.20 9.16 100.00 0.0010
A-EFF 0.0 < 10.2 < 0.508 < 0.508
06/10/05 2,772 5,738 72 12 2.0 1,500 99 A-INF 33.0
A-EFF 0.0
06/17/05 2,941 5,907 72 14 3.0 1,500 99 A-INF 42,0
A-EFF 00
06/23/05 3,104 6,070 72 14 3.0 1,400 93 A-INF 26.0
A-EFF 0.0
07/01/05 3,273 6.239 72 14 3.0 1,400 93 A-INF 120

A-EFF 0.0




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
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(Page 3 of 5)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Remaoval MTBE Removal Benzene Removal Destruction Benzene
DATE |System Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sample PID TPHg Benzene MTBE Period Cumulative Period Cumulative Period Cumulative| Efficiency Emission
Hours  Hours (degF) (*Hg)  ("H,0) (fom)  (scfm) ID {ppmv) (mg/NF) (mg/M?) {mg/MP) (Ibs) (Ibs) {Ibs) {Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (%) (Ib/day)
07/08/05 3,441 6,407 %16 0.0 1,500 100 A-INF 326
A-EFF 0.0
07/15/05 3,510 6,476 74 18 0.0 1,400 94 A-INF 67.2
A-EFF 0.4
07/22/05 3,675 6,641 74 15 0.0 1,400 94 A-INF 12.0
A-EFF 0.0
07/29/05 3,844 6,810 72 16 0.0 1,000 67 A-INF 4.0
A-EFF 0.0
08/05/05 3,860 6,826 72 14 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 45
A-EFF 0.0
08/12/05 3,860 6,826 72 14 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 4.5 < 5.000 < 0.500 < 0,500 < 8.75 < 1,161.62 < 0.64 < 46.69 < 0.62 <978 100.00 0.0041
A-EFF 0.0 < 5,000 < 0.500 < 0.500
08/18/05  System down for pump repair/replacement.
08/19/05 3,867 6,833 —_ - - - -— A-INF —
A-EFF —
09/23/05 3,882 6,848 72 17 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 56.0 44.8 1.78 0.902 < 0.19 <1,161.81 < 0.01 < 46.69 < 0.01 < 9.79 100.00 0.0042
A-EFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500
09/30/05 4,048 7.014 72 12 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 5.1
AEFF 0.0
10/07/05 4,217 7,183 72 16 0.0 1,200 80 A-INF 1.0 < 5.00 < 0,500 < 0.500 <270 <1,16451 < 0,08 < 46.77 < 012 < 9,92 100.00
A-EFF 0.0 — - —
10/14/05 4,386 7,352 72 186 0.0 1,200 80 A-INF 3.0
A-EFF 0.0
10/21/05 4,400 7,366 72 18 0.0 1,200 80 A-INF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500 <027 <1,164.78 < 0,03 < 46,79 < 0.03 <994 100.00 0.0039
AEFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/28/05 4,564 7,530 72 12 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
11/04/05 4,735 7,701 72 16 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 40 7.48 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.68 < 1,16546 < 0.05 < 46.85 < 0.05 < 10.00 100.00 0.0039
A-EFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/11/05 4,905 7,871 72 14 0.0 1,500 100 A-INF 14.0
A-EFF 0.0
1118/05 5,068 8,034 72 18 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 26.0
A-EFF 0.0
11/21/05 5110 8,076 72 19 0.0 1,200 80 A-INF 320.0
A-EFF 0.0
12/05/05 5,371 8,337 72 16 0.0 1,500 100 A-INF 28.0 30.0 177 7.62 < 4.30 < 1,169.76 < 0.93 < 47.78 < 0.26 < 10.26 100.00 0.0022
AEFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500
12/09/05  System shut down pending catalytic oxidizer repair.
12/08/05 5,540 8,506 72 18 0.0 1,300 87 A-INF 100.0
A-EFF 00
01/27/06  Catalytic oxidizer repair complete. Restart system and discharge to holding tank. Shut down system prior lo departure.
01/27/06 5,546 8,512 72 18 0.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500 <11 < 1,170.87 < 0.26 < 48.04 < 0.07 < 10.33 100.00 0.0043
A-EFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500
02/24/06  Restart system, resample, and discharge to holding tank. Shut down system prior to departure.
02/24/06 5,548 8,514 72 20 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.00 < 1,170.87 < 0.00 < 48.04 < 0.00 < 10.33 100.00 0.0042

AEFF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removal MTBE Removal Benzene Removal Destruction Benzene
DATE |System Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sample PID TPHg Benzene MTBE Period Cumulative Period Cumulative Period Cumulative | Efficiency Emission
Hours Hours (degF) ("Hg) ("H;0) (fpm) (s¢fm) D (ppmv) (mg/M®) (mg/MF) {ma/M) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) {Ibs) (lbs) (%) (ib/day)
03/03/06  Lab results recsived, restart system,
03/03/06 5,621 8,587 72 19 0.0 800 53 A-INF 0.0 < 5.00 < 0.500 3.47 < 0.10 < 1,170.97 < 0.04 < 48.08 < 0,01 < 10.34 100.00 0.0033
A-EFF 00 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.500
03/09/06  Systemn shut down, awaiting permit renewal.
07/11/06  Permit renewal complete, restart system for compliance sampling. System shut down on departure,
07/11/06 5,765 8,731 72 18 0.0 1,200 80 A-INF 6.9 < 50.0 < 0.500 1.03 < 0.99 <1,171.96 < 0.08 < 48.16 < 0.02 < 10.36 100.00 0.0030
A-EFF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500
07/18/06  System shut down on arrival and running on departure.
07/18/06 5,767 8,733 72 17 0.0 - - A-INF -—
A-EFF -
07/21/06 5835 8,801 72 15 00 1250 83 A-INF 64
A-EFF 0.0
07/28/06 6,000 8,966 72 14 00 1200 80 AINF 56
A-EFF 0.0
08/04/06  System running on arrival and depariure.
08/04/06 6,169 9,135 72 12 0.0 1400 93 A-INF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 6.54 <1,178.50 < 0,10 < 48.26 < 007 < 10.42 100.00 0.0039
A-EFF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500
08/11/06 6,338 9,304 72 12 00 1400 93 AINF 0.0
A-EFF 00
08/18/06 6,509 9,475 72 12 oo 1250 83 A-IINF 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
08/25/06 6,672 9,638 72 12 00 1250 83 A-INF 36
A-EFF 0.0
09/01/06 6,699 9,665 72 1" 1.0 1400 93 A-INF 42
A-EFF 0.0
09/08/06  System running on arrival and departure.
6,367 9,833 72 15 1.0 1400 93 A-INF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 12.15 <1,190.65 < 0.12 < 48.38 < 0.12 < 10.55 100.00 0.0042
A-EFF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500
09/15/06 7,033 9,999 72 1 1.0 1400 93 AINF 00
A-EFF 0.0
09/22/06 7,201 10,167 72 10 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
09/29/06 7,370 10,336 74 10 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
10/06/06  System running on arrival and departure.
7,537 10,503 74 10 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 1.07 < 1167 <1,202.32 < 0.18 < 48.56 < 0.12 < 10.66 100.00 0.0042

A-EFF 00 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/13/06  System running on arrival and departure.

7,706 10,672 72 10 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 60
A-EFF 0.0
10/20/06  System running on arrival and departure.
7,873 10,839 72 10 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 126
A-EFF 0.0

10/27/06  System running on arrival and departure.
7,897 10,863 74 10 1.0 1.400 93 A-INF 0.0
AEFF 0.0




Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street

TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR- PHASE

Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 5)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removal MTBE Removal Benzene Removal Deslruction Benzene
DATE [System Total Temp Vacuum Pressure Flow Sample PID TPHg Benzene MTBE Period Cumulative Period Cumulative Period Cumulative Efficiency Emission
Hours  Hours (degF) ("Hg) ("H,0) ({fpm) (scfm) D {ppmv) (mg/M?) (mg/MF) {ma/M?) (Ibs) (lbs) (Ibs) {lbs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (%) (Ib/day)
11/03/08  System running on arrival and departure.
8,069 11,035 74 10 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 22
A-EFF 00
11/10/06  System running on arrival and departure.
8,232 11,198 74 10 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 0.890 <1214 < 1,214.46 0.24 < 48.80 < 0.12 < 10.78 100.00 0.0042
A-EFF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/14/06  System running on arrival and departure.
8,329 11,295 73 10 1.0 1,400 93 A-INF 20
A-EFF 0.0
11/20/06  Syslem running on arrival and departure.
8,475 11,441 72 1" 1.0 1,250 83 A-INF 20
AEFF 0.0
11/27/08  System running on arrival and departure.
8,641 11,607 72 12 1.0 1,200 80 A-INF 16
A-EFF 0.0
12/06/06  System running on armival and departure.
8,856 11,822 72 10 10 1,400 93 A-INF 120 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 10.87 <1,22533 < 0.15 < 48.95 < 0.11 < 10.89 100.00 0.0042
A-EFF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0500 < 0.500
12/15/06  System running on arrival and departure.
9,070 12,036 72 15 1.0 1,000 B& A-INF 10.0
A-EFF 0.0
12/21/06  System running on arrival and departure.
9,216 12,182 72 10 1.0 1,200 80 A-INF 16.0
AEFF 0.0
12/27/06  System down on arrival and running on departure.
9,276 12,242 72 14 0.0 1,100 73 A-INF 30.6
A-EFF 0.0
01/05/07  System running on arrival and departure.
9,492 12,458 72 10 1.0 1,200 80 A-INF 30.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0,500 < 10.27 < 1,23560 < 0.10 < 49.05 < 0.10 < 10,99 100.00 0.0039
AEFF 0.0 < 50.0 < 0.500 < 0.500
Notes:
A-INF = Influent vapor sample.
A-EFF = Effluent vapor sample.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 80158 or 18M.
Benzene = Benzene analyzed using EPA Method 8021B or 18M.
MTBE = Methyl! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218 or 18M.
Temp = Temperature of vapor stream.
deg F = Degrees Fahrenheit.
"Hg = Inches of mercury vacuum.
"H20 = Inches of water column.,
PID = Photo-ionization detector measurement.
acfm = Actual cubic feet per minute.
scfm = Standard cubic feel per minute.
deg F = Degrees Fahrenheit.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume.
fom = Feet per minute.
mg/M* = Milligrams per cubic meter.
ibs = Pounds.

Not sampled/Not analyzed/Not measured/Not calculated/Not applicable.




OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA

TABLE 4

FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 6)

Systemn Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flow rate per period ID TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |Per Period Cumulative PerPeriod  Cumulative Per Period  Cumulative
(hours) (gal) (gpm) (gal) (pglL) {pgiL) {pon) (o) (ugL) (pgLy (g (Ibs) (Ibs) (lbs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs)

01/15/04 4 0 0.00 0 W-INF 82 78 <50 <50 <50 <50 160 0.000 0.000 0.00000 0.0000 0.0000 0.000
W-INT1 <50 < 47 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 50 53 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
PSP-1 <50 62 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50

03/01/04 6 0 0.00 0 W-INF 4,100 580a <25 <25 47 36 2,800 0.000 0.000 0.00000 0.0000 0.0000 0.000
W-INT1 <50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25

03/05/04 102 3,620 0.63 3,620

03/08/04 174 11,610 1.85 7.990 W-INF < 2,500 260a < 25 <25 <25 30 2,100 < 0.320 < 0.320 < 0.00242 < 0.0024 0.2373 0.237
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 <50 59a < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25

03/12/04 270 19,090 1.30 7,480

03/19/04 438 31,960 1.28 12,870

03/26/04 606 41,930 0.99 9,970

04/02/04 774 49,260 0.73 7,330 W-INF < 1,000 < 50 <10 <10 <10 <10 350 < 0.550 < 0.869 < 0.00550 < 0.0079 0.3848 0.622
W-INT1 190 < 50 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50 86
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25

04/08/04 918 57,700 0.98 8,440

04/15/04 1,086 69,440 1.16 11,740

04/22/04 1,254 79,000 0.95 3,560

04/29/04 1,422 84,000 0.50 5,000

05/06/04 1,590 89,250 0.52 5,250 W-INF 700 64a <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 430 < 0.284 < 1.153 < 0.00250 < 0.0104 0.1301 0.752
W-INT1 160 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 200 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25

05/13/04 1,758 94,700 0.54 5450

05/21/04 1,950 100,850 0.53 6,150

05/27/04 2,092 105,330 0.52 4,480

06/03/04 2,260 110,590 0.52 5,260 W-INF 270 75a <25 <25 <25 <25 210 0.086 < 1.239 < 0.00067 < 0.0111 0.0570 0.809
W-INT{ 190 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 230 < 50 < 0.50 13 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 160 < 49 < 0.50 0.76 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25

06/09/04 2,404 114,690 0.47 4,100

06/24/04 2,764 115,140 0.02 450

07/14/04 2,774 117,590 0.09 2,450

07/22/04 2,966 121,930 0.38 4,340  W-INF 280 78a <25 49 <25 25 110 0.026 < 1.265 < 0.00024 < 0.0113 0.0151 0.824
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 <50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 49 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25

07/29/04 2,966 125,290 0.33 3,360
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TABLE 4

FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 6)
System Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flowrate per period ID TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE  |Per Period Cumulative PerPeriod  Cumulative Per Period  Cumulative
{hours) (gal) {gpm) (gal) [(T=L8) (ug) (gt (i) (BanL) {pgn) (vgiL) (Ibs) (Ibs) (tbs) (Ibs) (lbs) (Ibs)
08/05/04 2,976 125,330 0.17 3,400 W-INF < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 40 < 0.005 < 1.270 < 0.00004 < 0.0114 0.0021 0.826
W-INT1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 67a < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 <25
08/20/04 2,976 125,380 0.00 50
08/25/04 3,096 127,980 0.36 2,600
09/09/04 3,456 135,110 0.33 7,130 W-INF 600 130a < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 210 < 0.027 < 1297 < 0.00022 0.0116 0.0102 0.837
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 <25
09/16/04  --- 145,830 1.06 10,720
09/23/04 -—- 154,757 0.89 8,927
09/30/04 - 162,020 0.72 7,263
10/07/04  — 165,420 0.34 3,400  W-INF < 100 270a <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 68 < 0.089 < 1.385 < 0.00076 0.0124 0.0352 0.872
W-INT1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 <50 60a < 0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
10/14/04 — 165,440 0.00 20
10/14/04 System shutdown for catalytic oxidizer evaluation.
01/27/05 System restarted and sampled. Stored in tank. No discharge. Awaiting sample results before commencing discharge.
- 166,130 0.00 690
01/27/05 W-INF 431 285a 5.10 36.5 6.0 452 145 < 0.002 < 1.387 < 0.00002 0.0124 0.0006 0.872
W-INT1 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
W-INT2 < 50.0 147a < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5
PSP-1 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
02/03/05 Storage tank discharged.
-— 166,730 0.06 600
02/04/05 1,593 166,760 0.02 30
02/10/05 1,737 169,610 0.33 2,850 W-INF 96.8 164b < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 98.7 0.008 < 1.39%4 < 0.00008 0.0125 0.0035 0.876
W-INT1 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-INT2 < 50.0 63b < 0.50 <05 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5
PSP-1 < 50.0 91b < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
02/17/05 System shut down for catalytic oxidizer adjustments.
02/17/05 1,905 172,890 0.33 3,280
03/17/05  System restarted and sampled.
1,920 174,000 0.03 1,110  W-INF 725 517a < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 227 0.015 < 1.409 < 0.00002 0.0125 0.0022 0.878
W-INTA1 607 < 50 0.60 <05 0.7 < 0.5 <05
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
PSP-1 61.2 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 < 0.5
03/24/05 2,088 190,570 0.00 16,570
03/31/05 2,256 199,470 0.88 8,900
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System Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flow rate per period ID TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |Per Period Cumulative  Per Period Cumulative  Per Period  Cumulative
(hours) (gal) {gpm) (gal) {pan) {pon) (pgn) (pg) (paiL) {pgiL) (Hg/) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) {Ibs)
04/08/05 2,266 199,470 0.00 0 W-INF 116 163 <050 <05 <05 <05 120 0.089 < 1499 < 000011 < 00126 0.0152 0.893
W-INT1 142 < 50 < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-INT2 < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 < 0.5
W-EFF <500 < 50 < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 < 0.5
05/05/05 Systern down.
05/13/05 2,269 199,470 0.00 0 W-INF 214 — < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 858 0.0000 < 1.499 0.0000 < 0.0126 0.0000 0.893
W-INT1 187 - < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-INT2 < 50,0 — < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 <05 <05
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 -— < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05
05/20/05 System down on arrival. Restarted. Running on departure.
05/20/05 - 200,480 0.10 1,010
05/27/05 2,456 217,480 1.69 17,000
06/08/05 2,604 236,100 1.08 18,620 W-INF 182 -- < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 170 0.061 < 1.559 < 0.00015 < 0.0127 0.0391 0.932
W-INT1 < 50.0 - < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <05
W-INT2 < 500 -— < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50.0 - < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 < 0.5
06/10/05 2,772 246,610 3.65 10,510
06/17/05 2,941 252,790 0.61 6,180
06/24/05 3,104 262,930 1.01 10,140
07/01/05 3,273 272,060 0.91 9,130
07/08/05 3,441 281,210 0.91 9,150
07/15/05 3,510 284,580 0.33 3,370
07/22/05 3,675 292,200 0.76 7620 W-INF 928 — < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 88.9 0.064 < 1.624 < 0.00023 < 0.0130 0.0606 0.993
W-INT1 < 50.0 - < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <05
W-INT2 < 500 — < 0.50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50.0 - < 0.50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05
07/29/05 3,844 299,140 0.72 6,940
08/05/05 d 3,860 299,910 0.08 770 W-INF 58.6 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 < 0.500 46.5 0.005 < 1.628 < 0.00003 < 0.0130 0.0044 0.9974
W-INT1 < 500 — <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500
W-INT2 < 50.0 — <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 < 0.500
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 — <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 < 0.500
08/12/05 3,860 299,910 0.00 0
08/19/05 3,867 300,120 0.02 210
09/23/05 3,882 300,370 0.00 250
09/30/05 4,048 306,340 0.59 5,970
10/07/05 4,217 312,670 0.63 6,330  W-INF < 50.0 - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 45.5 < 0.006 < 1.634 < 0.00005 < 0.0130 0.0049 1.0023
W-INT1 < 50.0 - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 50.0 — < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 — < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
10/14/05 4,386 320,120 0.74 7,450
10/21/05 4,400 321,060 0.09 940
10/28/05 4,564 329,550 0.84 8,490



TABLE 4
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 4 of 6)
System Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flow rate per period ID TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE  |Per Period Cumulative  Per Period Cumulative  Per Period  Cumulative
(hours) (gal) {gpm) (gal) (pg) (pg/L) (vg) (gL (pgiL) (o) (b (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs)
11/04/05 4,735 337,120 0.75 7570  W-INF 55.5 —- < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 56.2 < 0.011 < 1.645 < 0.00010 < 0.0131 0.0104 1.0127
W-INT1 < 50.0 - < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 50.0 ~ < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 - < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
1111/05 4,905 348,240 1.10 11,120
11/18/05 5,068 355,300 0.70 7,060
11/21/05 5,110 357,390 0.48 2,090
12/02/05 5,371 375,850 1.17 18,460
12/09/05 System shut down for catalytic oxidizer maintenance.
12/09/05 5,540 384,590 0.87 8,740  W-INF 100 - < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 108 0.031 < 1.676 < 0.00020 < 0.0133 0.0325 1.0452
W-INT1 < 50.0 - < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 50.0 — < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 --- < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50
01/27/06 Restart system for sampling. Discharge to holding tank. System shut down for departure.
01/27/06 5,540 385,760 0.02 1,170  W-INF < 250 - <25 <25 <25 <25 170 < 0.002 < 1677 < 0.00001 < 0.0134 0.0014 1.0466
W-INT1 < 50 --- < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 <50 - < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 25,000 — = 250 < 250 < 250 < 250 32,000
02/03/06 Restart system for sampling. Discharge to holding tank. System shut down for departure.,
02/03/06 5,544 385,760 0.00 0 W-PSP-1 61 - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
02/17/06 Restart system for sampling. Discharge to holding tank. System shut down for departure,
02/17/06 5,545 385,760 0.00 0 W-PSP-1 < 50 - < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
02/24/06 Restart system and process holding tank water. System shut down for departure.
02/24/06 5,548 386,700 0.08 240
03/03/06  System shut down on arrival, restart system.
03/03/06 5,621 396,250 0.95 9,650 W-INF < 250 - <25 <25 <25 <25 150 < 0.022 < 1.699 < 0.00022 < 0.0136 0.0140 1.0606
W-INT1 < 50 - < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 - < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 50 -— < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
03/09/06 System running on arrival. System shut down pending permit renewal.
03/09/06 5,762 414,070 2.06 17,820
07/11/06 Permit renewal complete, restart system for compliance sampling. System shut down on departure.
07/11/06 5765 414,070 0.00 0 W-INF 63.6 — < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 476 < 0.023 < 1.723 < 0.00022 < 0.0138 0.0147 1.0753
W-INT1 < 50.0 - < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 50.0 - < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50
07/18/06 Systern down on arrival and running on departure
07/18/06 5,767 414,900 0.08 830
07/21/06 5,835 420,170 1.22 5,270
07/28/06 6,000 429,180 0.89 9,010



TABLE 4

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA

FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 6)
System Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flow rate per period ID TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |Per Period Cumulative Per Period  Cumulative Per Period  Cumulative
(hours) (gal) (gpm) (gal) (o) (v (b9 (eh) (el (won) (uor) (Ibs) (ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (ibs)
08/04/06 Systemn running on arrival and departure.
08/04/06 6,169 436,570 0.73 7.390  W-INF < 50.0 - < 1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00 9.84 < 0.011 < 1.733 < 0.00014 < 0.0139 0.0054 1.0807
W-INT1 < 50.0 - < 1.00 <1.00 <1.00 < 1.00 < 3.00
W-INT2 < 500 - < 1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00 < 3.00
W-PSP-1 < 50.0 — < 1.00 <100 < 1.00 < 1.00 < 3.00
08/11/06 6,338 442,910 0.63 6,340
08/18/06 6,509 449,180 0.62 6,270
08/25/06 6,672 454,650 0.54 5,470
09/01/06 6,699 456,090 0.14 1,440
09/08/06 System running on arrival and departure.
09/08/06 6,867 462,560 0.64 6,470  W-INF < 50 -— < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 9.1 < 0.011 < 1.744 < 0.00016 < 0.0141 0.0021 1.0827
W-INT1 < 50 - < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 — < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 50 - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
09/15/06 7,033 465,650 0.31 3,090
09/22/06 7,201 467,300 0.16 1,650
09/29/06 7,370 468,280 0.10 980
10/06/06 System running on arrival and departure.
10/06/06 7,537 471,570 0.33 3,280 W-INF < 50 - < 0.50 <050 <0.50 < 0.50 17 < 0.004 < 1.748 < 0.00004 < 0.0141 0.0010 1.0837
W-INT1 < 50 - < 0.50 <0.50 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 -— < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 50 — < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
10/13/06 7,706 476,020 0.44 4,450
10/20/06 7,873 479,710 0.37 3,690
10/27/06 System down on arrival and running on departure.
10/27/06 7,897 480,400 0.07 690
11/03/06 8,069 483,670 0.32 3,270
11/10/06  System running on arrival and departure.
11/10/06 8,232 487,240 0.35 3,570  W-INF < 50 — < 0.50 <050 < 0.50 < 0.50 12 < 0.007 < 1.754 < 0.00007 < 0.0142 0.0019 1.0856
W-INT1 < 50 — < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 e < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 50 - < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
11/14/06 8,329 490,110 0.50 2,870
11/20/06 8,475 496,070 0.69 5,960
11/27/06 8,641 498,750 0.27 2,680
12/06/06 System running on arrival and departure.
12/06/06 8,856 504,200 0.42 5,450  W-INF < 50 - < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 18 < 0.007 < 1.762 < 0.00007 < 0.0143 0.0021 1.0877
W-INT1 <50 — < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 — < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 50 - < 0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
12/15/06 9,070 517,080 0.99 12,880
12/21/06 9,216 531,450 1.66 14,370
12/27/06 9,276 537,480 0.70 6,030



TABLE 4
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, LIQUID-PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 6 of 6)
System Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flow rate per period D TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative  Per Period Cumulative
{hours) (gal) (gpm) (gal) (Han) (Hart) (118} (pgiL) (pgn) (pgr) (pafl) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (lbs) (Ibs) (Ibs)
01/05/07  System running on arrival and departure.
01/05/07 9.492 555,910 1.42 18,430 W-INF < 50 - < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 36 < 0.022 < 1.783 < 0.00022 < 0.0145 0.0116 1.0994
W-INT1 < 50 — < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-INT2 < 50 -— < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
W-PSP-1 < 50 -— < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25

Notes:
W-INF = Water influent combined.
W-INT1 = Water intermediate after first carbon vessel.
W-INT2 = Water intermediate after second carbon vessel.
PSP-1 = Water effluent.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M/80158.
TPHd = Tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method B021B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 80215,
gal = Gallons.
gpm = Gallons per minute.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
Ibs = Pounds.
- = Not sampled/Not analyzed/Not measured/Not calculated/Not applicable.
< = Less than the laboratory method reporting limit.
a = Diesel-range organic compounds reported in sample; however, chromatogram pattern is not representative of diesel fuel.
b = Diesel result was within the range diesel fuel. There was insufficient area for pattern match.
c = Sample mislabeled as W-EFF on the Chain-of-Custody and laboratory report.
d =

Sample inadvertently misdated by laboratory. Correct sampling date is shown.

* If value is below laboratory reporting limit, then detection limit value is used for removal calculations.
** Indicates the concentrations of identifiable analytes are below the laboratory reporiing limit unless otherwise noted.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed

from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = mrzh(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
7 = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-mi glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a

positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the

Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Test/America TR

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION,

5 January, 2007

Paula Sime

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Bivd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MPL0589

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/18/06 18:50. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 3° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel

free to contact me.

Christina Woodcock
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testarnericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0589

601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/05/07 17:11

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
QCBB MPL0589-01 Water 12/15/06 14:15  12/18/06 18:50
MWOoA MPL0589-02 Water 12/15/06 10:44  12/18/06 18:50
MW9IB MPL0589-03 Water 12/15/06 14:05  12/18/06 18:50
MWOC MPL0589-04 Water 12/15/06 13:45  12/18/06 18:50
MW9D MPL0589-05 Water 12/15/06 13:30  12/18/06 18:50
MWO9F MPL0589-06 Water 12/15/06 12:06  12/18/06 18:50
MWOG MPL0589-07 Water 12/15/06 11:40  12/18/06 18:50
MW9H MPL0589-08 Water 12/15/06 12:35 12/18/06 18:50
MWII MPL0589-09 Water 12/15/06 13:10 12/18/06 18:50

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICALTESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0238

Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPLO0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

MW9A (MPL0589-02) Water Sampled: 12/15/06 10:44 Received: 12/18/06 18:50

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNoteq
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 250 250  ugl 5 6L26023  12/26/06  12/27/06 EPA QP
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 25 " « i " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " W " " .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 116 % 85-120 " " U i
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112% 75-125 " " " n

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 5.0 ug/l 10 6127002 12/27/06 12/27/06 EPA 8260B

tert-Butyl alcohol 1200 120 " " n 0 " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " M
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " “ W "
Ethanol ND 1000 . " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " o "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 190 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 60-120 & ] Z "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 70-130 . " u "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238

Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPLO0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

MW9IB (MPL0589-03) Water Sampled: 12/15/06 14:05 Received: 12/18/06 18:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ugl 1 6L26023  12/26/06 12/27/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " N
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 110% 85-120 " " i #
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 75-125 " " " u
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
tert-Amy! methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6128009  12/28/06 12/29/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 56 12 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
1,2-Dibl‘0moethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " W W " W "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " 0 " v
Methy! tert-butyl ether 11 0.50 " " " i " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 60-145 o " 2 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79 % 60-120 o " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 75-130 4 * 2 u

93 % 70-130 " " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America T

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION www.testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0589
Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/05/07 17:11

MWIC (MPL0589-04) Water Sampled: 12/15/06 13:45 Received: 12/18/06 18:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 190 100  ugn 2 6126023  12/26/06 12/27/06 EPA Qr
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " u " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " o a "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 115% 85-120 " " " »
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 75-125 " " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 25 ug 5 6L28009 12/28/06  12/20/06  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 60 " " " " " “
Di-isopropy! ether ND 2.5 U v " " 0 W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " " " N
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " U " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 260 2.5 " " i " o "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 60-145 2y ” L "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 79 % 60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 113% 75-130 " " w "
92 % 70-130 " " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 18



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CGRPGRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

MPL0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MW9ID (MPL0589-05) Water Sampled: 12/15/06 13:30 Received: 12/18/06 18:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Not
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ugl 1 6126023  12/26/06 12/27/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " d p "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 il " i " . "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 115% 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 75-125 2 i) " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6128009  12/28/06 12/29/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 12 u N " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 o " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " o "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 11 0.50 . " " " " N
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 60-145 " " B "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78 % 60-120 “ " 0 u
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 106 % 75-130 " " i "

89 % 70-130 " " # "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America i

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION T
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0589
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/05/07 17:11

MWOIF (MPL0589-06) Water Sampled: 12/15/06 12:06 Received: 12/18/06 18:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Not
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ug! 1 6127004  12/27/06 12/27/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 . t " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " I "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " . " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 111 % 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 75-125 " " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6L2800%  12/28/06 12/29/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " L " " " a
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " n " W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " N
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " W g
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.2 0.50 . " " " . y
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 77 % 60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 75-130 " g " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90 % 70-130 " # " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

MWIG (MPLO0589-07) Water Sampled: 12/15/06 11:40 Received: 12/18/06 18:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Not
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 50 50  ugl 1 6L27004  12/27/06 12/27/06 EPA QP
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " 5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " p "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 110% 85-120 " " " W
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 75125 " " " w
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l1 1 6128009  12/28/06 12/29/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 12 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 “ " " " " i
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 L “ " " “ W
Methyl tert-butyl ether 52 0.50 " 4 " " " i
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 75% 60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 75-130 " " " "

88 % 70-130 " " 4 4

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0238

Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

MW9H (MPL0589-08) Water Sampled: 12/15/06 12:35 Received: 12/18/06 18:50

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naoted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 57 50 gl 1 6L27004  12/27/06  12/27/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " C
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " i
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112% 85-120 " " " o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 75-125 " " " u
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Not
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6L28009  12/28/06 12/29/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 12 # Ll " " " ’
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 . " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 # " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 21 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 60-145 4 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 75 % 60-120 " Ui g "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 111% 75-130 y 4 " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 70-130 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0589
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/05/07 17:11

MW9II (MPL0589-09) Water Sampled: 12/15/06 13:10 Received: 12/18/06 18:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ug/l 1 6126023  12/26/06 12/27/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " ® " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " “ " " “ "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 » " " 1. " N
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " u "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 114 % 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 75-125 " " " #
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6L28009  12/28/06 12/29/06 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 730 12 u " " " " ;
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 u " " ’ 0 ;
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 J " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 ’ " u " " p
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " p
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.59 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 72% 60-120 ] " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 112% 75-130 g U 4 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 70-130 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

Page 10 of 18



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www, testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238

Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result ~ %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.26023 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (61.26023-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ugl
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.29 "
Ethylbenzene ND 034 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.35 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.9 " 80.0 109 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.7 " 80.0 108 75-125
LCS (61.26023-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 223 50 ugl 275 81 60-115
Benzene 5.03 0.50 " 4.85 104 45-150
Toluene 23.6 0.50 " 235 100 70-115
Ethylbenzene 452 0.50 o 4.70 96 65-115
Xylenes (total) 27.2 0.50 " 26.5 103 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85.9 " 80.0 107 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 90.1 = 80.0 113 75-125
Matrix Spike (61.26023-MS1) Source: MPL0516-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 227 50 ugt 275 15 77 60-115
Benzene 4.36 0.50 Y 4.85 0.20 86 45-150
Toluene 21.0 0.50 " 235 0.57 87 70-115
Ethylbenzene 391 0.50 " 470 ND 83 65-115
Xylenes (total) 243 0.50 " 26.5 ND 92 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 76.5 " 80.0 96 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.0 " 80.0 111 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (61.26023-MSD1) Source: MPL0516-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 216 50 ug 275 15 73 60-115 5 20
Benzene 4.47 0.50 " 4.85 0.20 88 45-150 2 25
Toluene 22.0 0.50 " 235 0.57 91 70-115 5 20
Ethylbenzene 4.09 0.50 " 4,70 ND 87 65-115 5 25
25.5 0.50 " 26.5 ND 96 70-115 5 25

Xylenes (total)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine,com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

MPLO589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Analyte

Result

%REC RPD
Limits RPD Limit

Source
Result

Evaluation Spike

Limit Units Level Notes

%REC

Batch 6126023 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Matrix Spike Dup (61.26023-MSD1)

Source: MPL0516-01

Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/06

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.9 ug/ 80.0 109 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 89.2 " 80.0 112 75-125
Batch 61.27004 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (6L.27004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.29 L
Ethylbenzene ND 0.34 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.35 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.0 g 40.0 110 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.1 " 40.0 105 75-125
LCS (61.27004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 219 50 ugl 275 80 60-115
Benzene 3.94 0.50 " 4.85 81 45-150
Toluene 229 0.50 " 235 97 70-115
Ethylbenzene 441 0.50 " 4,70 94 65-115
Xylenes (total) 254 0.50 " 26.5 96 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 45.4 " 40.0 114 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.7 " 40.0 109 75-125
Matrix Spike (61.27004-MS1) Source: MPL0597-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 222 50 ug 275 ND 81 60-115
Benzene 3.57 0.50 " 485 ND 74 45-150
Toluene 21.0 0.50 " 235 ND 89 70-115
Ethylbenzene 4.01 0.50 " 470 ND 85 65-115
Xylenes (total) 23.2 0.50 " 26.5 ND 88 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.0 " 40.0 110 85-120
40.8 " 40.0 102 75-125

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America i

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION wovw tostameriealic.com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0589
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/05/07 17:11

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.27004 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (61.27004-MSD1) Source: MPL0597-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 219 50wt 275 ND 80 60-115 1 20
Benzene 3.56 0.50 " 4,85 ND 73 45-150 0.3 25
Toluene 20.6 0.50 n 235 ND 88 70-115 2 20
Ethylbenzene 4.01 050 u 470 ND 85 65-115 0 25
Xylenes (total) 22.9 0.50 " 26.5 ND 86 70-115 1 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.7 " 40.0 112 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 40.4 = 40.0 101 75-125
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238

MPL0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.27002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (61.27002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.30 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 025 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.25 "
Ethanol ND 50 u
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.40 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 031 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.86 " 2.50 114 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.57 " 2.50 103 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.58 o 2.50 103 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.50 ¥ 2.50 100 70-130
LCS (61L.27002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.6 050  ug/l 10.0 116 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 193 20 " 200 96 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 L 10.0 108 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 124 0.50 " 10.0 124 75-125
Ethanol 218 100 " 200 109 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 65-130
Methy] tert-butyl ether 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 119 50-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.83 g 2.50 113 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.51 " 2.50 100 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 2.65 " 2.50 106 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.58 @ 2.50 103 70-130
Matrix Spike (61.27002-MS1) Source: MPL0572-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.9 050  ugn 10.0 ND 119 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 206 20 " 200 ND 103 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 1.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 70-130

12.0 0.50 L 10.0 ND 120 80-125

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTIZAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Bivd.

Project: Exxon 7-0238

Project Number: 7-0238

MPLO0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.27002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (6L.27002-MS1) Source: MPL0572-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
1,2-Dichloroethane 13.3 050  ugl 10.0 ND 133 75-125 M7
Ethanol 331 100 L 200 ND 166 15-150 M7
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 122 65-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 50-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.85 " 2.50 114 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.59 " 2.50 104 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.65 " 250 106 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.59 & 2.50 104 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (6L27002-MSD1) Source: MPL0572-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
tert-Amyl methy] ether 13.0 050 g 10.0 ND 130 65-135 9 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 221 20 " 200 ND 110 60-135 7 35
Di-isopropyl ether 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 117 70-130 3 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.1 050 " 10.0 ND 121 80-125 0.8 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 13.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 136 75-125 2 10 M7
Ethano! 332 100 " 200 ND 166 15-150 0.3 35 M7
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 125 0.50 " 10.0 ND 125 65-130 2 35
Methyl tert-butyl ether 124 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 50-140 3 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.83 " 2.50 113 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.55 " 2.50 102 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluvoromethane 2.74 " 250 110 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 102 70-130
Batch 6128009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (61L.28009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.30 ug/l
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 10 n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.25 v
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.25 "
Ethanol ND 50 "

ND 0.40 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAYL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238

MPL0589
Reported:

01/05/07 17:11

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.28009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (61.28009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.31 ug/l
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.58 " 250 103 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.93 " 2.50 77 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.65 " 2.50 106 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 242 4 2.50 97 70-130
LCS (61.28009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
tert-Amyl methyi ether 103 050  ug 10.0 103 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 221 20 " 200 110 60-135
Di-isopropy! ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 75-125
Ethanol 283 100 " 200 142 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 65-130
Methyl tert-buty! ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 50-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.56 " 2.50 102 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.57 " 2.50 103 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.78 " 2.50 111 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 2.50 " 2.50 100 70-130
Matrix Spike (61.28009-MS1) Source: MPL0641-13  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.9 050  ugl 10.0 ND 109 65-135
tert-Butyl alcohol 209 20 " 200 ND 104 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 “ 10.0 ND 108 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.9 0.50 b 10.0 ND 119 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 75-125
Ethanol 263 100 " 200 ND 132 15-150
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 65-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14.9 050 " 10.0 3.8 111 50-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.65 L 2.50 106 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 241 g 250 96 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.68 " 250 107 75-130

2.57 v 2.50 103 70-130

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America o i

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION W ostamerioatn.oom
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0589
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/05/07 17:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.28009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (61.28009-MSD1) Source: MPL0641-13 Prepared: 12/28/06 Analyzed: 12/29/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.4 050 gl 10.0 ND 104 65-135 5 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 213 20 L 200 ND 106  60-135 2 35
Di-isopropy! ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-130 3 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 80-125 6 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 104 0.50 U 10.0 ND 104 75-125 4 10
Ethanol 222 100 " 200 ND 111 15-150 17 35
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 65-130 4 35
Methy! tert-butyl ether 14.6 0.50 " 10.0 3.8 108 50-140 2 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.63 " 2.50 105 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 252 " 2.50 101 60-120
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 2.55 u 2.50 102 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.65 " 2.50 106 70-130

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Page 17 of 18



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America oo

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION rworltestenie EainglEom
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0589
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/05/07 17:11

Notes and Definitions

QP Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.

M7 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 18 of 18



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page _1__of 1

408-776-9600

| Testlhnerica

TRCOAPORATED

Morgan Hill Division

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Address: 601 N. McDowell Bivd

City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94054

Project Manager Paula Sime

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek

Telephone Number (510) 547-8196

Account #: 10228

PO#

885 Jarvis Drive Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility iD # 70238
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 ERI Job Number: 229313X Global ID# T0600101343
% Sampler Name: (Print) __ Shawn B ker Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
Emmabﬂ Sampler Signature: .é"-ﬁ( ﬂ City, State Zip Oakland, California
[Uiabcourler  [IHand Deliver 7] Commercial Express [ Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
EIZ 4 hour 072 hour EDF Report 7 CA oxys: MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, EDB 8 -
(148 hour 96 hour 8|8 S8 2
8day NIPL-DQ%G{ 818 3 % %
’ slela|2|B|8[3]E
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER g g E & 'EE E :-J- UEJ
Qcss « 0l 12-15-06 | 1415 HCI | 2voas | x Hlo|L|D
MWeA  © D2 ] HCI | 6VvoAs | x x| x| x[x]|x
MwsB  © 03 1ves Hel | 6voas | x x| x| x| x
Mwac ° o 345 Hol | evoas | x x| x| x| x
MWD * of /330 Hol | 6voas | x x| x| x| x
MWoE x Bl | (206 Hel | 6voas | x x| x| x| x
MweG o 17 { {rye HCl | 6Vvoas | x x| x| x| x
MWOH ¢ 0§ (233 Hol | evoas | x x| x| x| x
Mwr . b | —— |t HCl | 6voas | x x| x| x| x!x
| /]

“ished by:

Relinquished by: ﬁﬁm B by

Date {2-(f-04

Date /Z-/35°06

"

Time /700 Received by: ple f";rfd?c

-

Time / 7 Lahoratory Comments:
[/b[ 1240 / 4 12 4( Temperature Upon Receipt: % |

' Sample Containers Intact? N
Time [5{ s ) Received by TestAmericd, gL Time [@SU VOAs Free of Headspace?
L3 = I

nir




CLIENT NAME: T DATE REC'D AT LAB: l'L \l 3 { 2 so For Regulatory Purposes? _
REC. BY (PRINT) v TIME REC'D AT LAB: RSO DRINKING WATER YES / p
WORKORDER: MPLDSEA DATE LOGGED IN: 12]\aloe WASTE WATER  YES/ ‘
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CEENTID CONTAINER [PRESER|  ~[SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:

, . SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)

| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present /(Absg ~

Intact / Broken* r—

2. Chain-of-Custody ___ PBresent / Absent* I el gl BVl

1 3. Traffic Reports or T e B T N~

| __Packing List: Present / Absent- P

! 4. Airbil: Airbill / Sticker /

i Present / AGsont 7

4 5. Airbill # I /

a 6. Sample Labels: _Eresept / Absent 7

| 7. Sample IDs: @Hﬂd Listed

i hain-of-Custody 7]

f 8. Sample Condition: @cﬁ Broken* / [~ Rilde W A

k aking” i P

il 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, /

E  traffic reports and sample labels T

il agree? “ Yes | No* =1

10 Sample received within P el

f hold time? /Y63y No* -~

[11. Adequate sample volume % P

% received? /[ Yes)/ No* e

[112. Proper preservatives used? ~ KXo / No* _—

1|13, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recelvéd? Pl

E (circle which, if yes) Y‘es ‘l:l?/ )

14. Read Temp: <. \ = ~

:i Corrected Temp: s\ Yy /

Ei Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? (Yesy No* V'

5 (Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) _

““*Exception (if any): METALS / DFFON ICE  [\__ ¢ - N

“ProblemcoC i e —— __ Sl 1 __ |
s o “*IF CIRCLED, CONTAGT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. .
 (07/19/05) _(—0{—-

pAtE =i

R AR N R RIS

R S S e e e e e

=

T o e T T Ao e

e

R

D

fEiven

{



#EH

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

November 28,2006  9:19:36A1

Client:  ERI Petaluma (10228) J NGV 2§ 2008 1 Work Order:
601 North McDowell Blv i I LR Project Name:
Petaluma, CA 94954 ffll|| X R ey i Project Nbr:
Atin: Paula Sime s . P/O Nbr:
Date Received:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER
A-EFF NPK1995-01
A-INF NPK1995-02

NPK 1995

Exxon(06) 7-0238 P0O:4507207187
2293 11X

4507207187

11/15/06

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

11/10/06 11:00
11/10/06 11:30

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Leah R. Klingensmith

Senior Project Management

Page 1 of 6



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

T

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Attn Paula Sime

Work Order: NPK1995
Project Name: Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO:4507207187

Project Number: 2293 11X
Received: 11/15/06 08:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Analyte ~ Result Flag

Dilution Analysis
Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method

Sample ID: NPK1995-01 (A-EFF - Air) Sampled: 11/10/06 11:00

BTEX in Air by GC/PID

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, total ND
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND

mg/m3 0.500 1 11/16/06 21:07 EPA 18M
mg/m3 0.500 1 11/16/06 21:07 EPA 18M
mg/m3 0.500 1 11/16/06 21:07 EPA 18M
mg/m3 0.500 1 11/16/06 21:07 EPA 18M
mg/m3 1.50 1 11/16/06 21:07 EPA 18M
mg/m3 50.0 1 11/16/06 21:07 EPA 18M

Sample ID: NPK1995-02 (A-INF - Air) Sampled: 11/10/06 11:30

BTEX in Air by GC/PID

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.890
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, total ND
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND

mg/m3 0.500 1 11/16/06 21:37 EPA 18M
mg/m3 0.500 1 11/16/06 21:37 EPA 18M
mg/m3 0.500 1 11/16/06 21:37 EPA 18M
mg/m3 0.500 1 11/16/06 21:37 EPA 18M
mg/m3 1.50 1 11/16/06 21:37 EPA 18M
mg/m3 50.0 1 11/16/06 21:37 EPA 18M

Batch

6113594
6113594
6113594
6113594
6113594
6113594

6113594
6113594
6113594
6113594
6113594
6113594

Page 2 of 6



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

T

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Attn Paula Sime

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPK1995

Exxon(06) 7-0238 P0O:4507207187

2293 11X
11/15/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

BTEX in Air by GC/PID

6113594-BLK1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.210 mg/m3 6113594 6113594-BLK1 11/16/06 20:37
Benzene <0.270 mg/m3 6113594 6113594-BLK1 11/16/06 20:37
Toluene <0.190 mg/m3 6113594 6113594-BLK 1 11/16/06 20:37
Ethylbenzene <0.190 mg/m3 6113594 6113594-BLK 1 11/16/06 20:37
Xylenes, total <0.500 mg/m3 6113594 6113594-BLK1 11/16/06 20:37
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons <1.85 mg/m3 6113594 6113594-BLK | 11/16/06 20:37

Page 3 of 6
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Attn Paula Sime

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPK1995

Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO:4507207187
2293 11X

11/15/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
BTEX in Air by GC/PID

6113594-BS1

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 18.0 18.9 mg/m3 105% 70-130 6113594 11/17/06 07:04
Benzene 16.0 163 mg/m3 102% 70-130 6113594 11/17/06 07:04
Toluene 19.0 18.8 mg/m3 99% 70-130 6113594 11/17/06 07:04
Ethylbenzene 22.0 204 mg/m3 93% 70- 130 6113594 11/17/06 07:04
Xylenes, total 65.5 68.6 mg/m3 105% 70-130 6113594 11/17/06 07:04
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons 226 201 mg/m3 89% 70-130 6113594 11/17/06 07:04

Page 4 of 6
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:

NPK 1995
Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO:4507207187
2293 11X

At Paula Sime Received: 11/15/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac Califomia
EPA 18M Air
NA Air

Page 5 of 6



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

YT

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Attn Paula Sime

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPK1995

Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO:4507207187
2293 11X

11/15/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix
EPA 18M Air

Analyte

>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons

Benzene
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Toluene
Xylenes, total

Page 6 of 6



Te

stAmerica HACHRAT

Nashville Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NPK1995

Cooler Received/Opened On: 11/15/06@8:00 TZO ’

1. Indichte the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_

Fed-ex
Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: / :J_ -A' Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

3. Were custody seals on outside 0f COOIEr?..ccovmiimmimerimminieiiiiiratin e enens

92171982

a.  If yes, how many and where:

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?. ..o.ciureerrininniniiiiiien i
5. Weke custody papers inside C001er?a. i ereiiiinreniessneecninientiiisitnnnersisinssssssess s soranens
Leertif
6. Wtﬁrc custody seals on containers: YES NO- and Intact
were these signed, and dated cOTrectly? ettt
7. Wihat kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite _ Foam Insert
Plastic bag Paper Other None _
8. (looling process: lce Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other @

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( UNDroKem)?....covuiiiiiiiirmcrmmmmmmmmnimens csnsees

10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., €66)?...meumreerineriniiiinsnniininianon. 0...NA
11. 1bid all container labels and tags agree with custody pAPers?......covererisiinnnanieiinniceiininaaee L ‘...NO._..NA
12. 4. Were VOA vials received? .. ieeieenirmrnenrmriiarsnimmuirninrmtarsmmoniicoiitomimsissionms YES.@NA

I}. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..... YES...NO{.NA
1 certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial)....eeecezenseeeersenereoeneesnein f/“’g

13.

a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO.£LNA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14. Was residual chlorine present? ... e nrireriiniiiaiiiniiisnneionss i seiasest s VES...NO.@/\/
1 certify that | checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial)......... {/‘-">

15. | Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, ete)? ... iveenireeineniciie st i

16. | Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? .. viiceiiiii i

Cot

. [Were correct containers used for the analysis requested? ..o vvavecnrenieii e

. |Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.. ..ot

I cextify that 1 entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial).....oeeeeeeosmnesenss

Were there Non-Conformance issues at login  YES{ NO_/ Was a PIPE generated YES NO #
= Broken in shipment
ler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page _1__of _1

Test/America

INCORPORATED

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc,
Address: 601 North McDowell Blvd.

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer C. Sedlachek

Telephone Number (510) 547-8196

(615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #:
Morgan Hill Division Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4507207187
885 Jarvis Drive Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 7-0238
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 ERI Job Number: 2293 11X (monthly) Global ID# T0600101343
E nMobil Sampler Name: (Print) . } ,, A Ll-ifv VN N Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
ko ' Sampler Signature: ‘ A \, \W City, State Zip Oakland, California
I
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
O 24hour O 72 hour EDF Report |* Include MTBE
O 48hour O 96 hour
*
& 8day ©
8|l=]|8l«
® o a 1o
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB PRESERV | NUMBER | =2 | @ | S | ud
< A-EFF i Jiejogf LL® X NA | 1L Tediar x | x
X Tz
“ A-INF ‘ X NA 1L Tedlar X1 X
NPK1995
11/30/06 23:59
(/]

Relinquished by:\) l \—(/V A e

Temperature Upon Receipt. =™

Date y | l V3 / v /c Time ‘f/"‘u Received by: W | l'} 0 Thme 102.0 Laboratory Comments:

pate |\ I [3 / 0L Time [§./00  Received by TestAmerica:
[

Sample Containers Intact?
Time | R VOAs Free of Head 20 |
\? Spaceg ] B

Relinquished by: /ﬁ\)fﬂ{)r
7
QQG&/

wmd |14 100 (400

' 18 L
JAGI" vt 5.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 “ Fax 615-726-3404

Client:

Attn:

December 12, 2006
e
ERI Petaluma (10228)

. b L=

Petaluma, CA 94954 PR

Paula Sime

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

A-EFF
A-INF

i |
601 North McDowell Blvd. ‘ dl:p[-f-_j

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Nbr:
P/O Nbr:

Date Received:

LAB NUMBER

NPL1078-01
NPL1078-02

NPL1078

Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO:4507207187
2293 11X

4507207187

12/08/06

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

12/06/06 13:00
12/06/06 13:30

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum

to this report.

If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is

privileged and confidential.
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number; 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the

If you

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Leah R. Klingensmith

Senior Project Management

Page 1 of 6
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) NPL1078
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO:4507207187
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293 11X
Attn Paula Sime 12/08/06 09:30
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPL1078-01 (A-EFF - Air) Sampled: 12/06/06 13:00

BTEX in Air by GC/PID

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/m3 0.500 1 12/08/06 17:22 EPA 18M 6121433
Benzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 12/08/06 17:22 EPA 18M 6121433
Toluene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 12/08/06 17:22 EPA 18M 6121433
Ethylbenzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 12/08/06 17:22 EPA 18M 6121433
Xylenes, total ND mg/m3 1.50 1 12/08/06 17:22 EPA 18M 6121433
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND mg/m3 50.0 1 12/08/06 17:22 EPA 18M 6121433
Sample ID: NPL1078-02 (A-INF - Air) Sampled: 12/06/06 13:30

BTEX in Air by GC/PID

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/m3 0.500 1 12/08/06 17:52 EPA 18M 6121433
Benzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 12/08/06 17:52 EPA 18M 6121433
Toluene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 12/08/06 17:52 EPA 18M 6121433
Ethylbenzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 12/08/06 17:52 EPA 18M 6121433
Xylenes, total ND mg/m3 1.50 1 12/08/06 17:52 EPA 18M 6121433
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND mg/m3 50.0 1 12/08/06 17:52 EPA 18M 6121433

Page 2 of 6
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma (1 0228) ‘Work Order: NPL1078
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO;:4507207187
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293 11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/08/06 09:30

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
6121433-BLK1
Methy! tert-Buty! Ether <0.230 mg/m3 6121433 6121433-BLK1 12/08/06 14:22
Benzene <0.270 mg/m3 6121433 6121433-BLK 1 12/08/06 14:22
Toluene <0.390 mg/m3 6121433 6121433-BLK1 12/08/06 14:22
Ethylbenzene <0.220 mg/m3 6121433 6121433-BLK 1 12/08/06 14:22
Xylenes, total <1.19 mg/m3 6121433 6121433-BLK1 12/08/06 14:22
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons <12.0 mg/m3 6121433 6121433-BLK1 12/08/06 14:22

Page 3 of 6
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NPL1078
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon(06) 7-0238 P0:4507207187
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293 11X
Received: 12/08/06 09:30

Attn Paula Sime

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
6121433-BS1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 18.0 18.0 mg/m3 100% 70-130 6121433 12/09/06 10:45
Benzene 16.0 16.0 mg/m3 100% 70-130 6121433 12/09/06 10:45
Toluene 19.0 18.2 mg/m3 96% 70-130 6121433 12/09/06 10:45
Ethylbenzene 22.0 20.2 mg/m3 92% 70 - 130 6121433 12/09/06 10:45
Xylenes, total 65.5 62.9 mg/m3 96% 70 -130 6121433 12/09/06 10:45
226 225 mg/m3 100% 70-130 6121433 12/09/06 10:45

>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons

Page 4 of 6
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NPL1078
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO:4507207187
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293 11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/08/06 09:30
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
EPA 18M Air
NA Air

Page 5 of 6
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NPL1078
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon(06) 7-0238 PO:4507207187
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293 11X

Received: 12/08/06 09:30

Attn Paula Sime

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
EPA 18M Air >C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether
Toluene

Xylenes, total

Page 6 of 6



ANAL‘ ICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashvillg‘ Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM

'lest/America ”I

NPL1078

Cooler Received/Opened On__12/08/2006 @ 0930
1. Indicate the Aiirbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ l 2 qj 2 ( S—w { 3

S0
203

ups

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opencd: 1 0. l Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

Raynger ST
3. Were custod,\; seals on outsjde of cooler?............ srtrestrretetinrarinnes eseeretetrtrrrtaternessrantatesannsnans @....NO....NA
a.  Iyes, how ma;ny and where: “ G:W"\\V
4. Were the sealk intact, signe‘d, and dated correctly?......... “easrneeTIE TR ST eressrsetetirarrrrterannes @....NO...NA
5. Were custod);; Papers inside co0ler?......uvemvevisinirrerrennnnane gl v e s e Ceseterteieerrevenaanenieas saes (:Eﬁ...NO...NA
1 certify that | ope ned the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (iINfial)..c.ieeeeeerereerseranas
6. Were custody:seals on containers: YES @ and Intact YES NO Lﬂ))
were ttlese signed, and dated correctly?.......rruun.. tr ressresessiesnstasracnsaineeane YES...NO...
7. What kind (jtf packing lﬁaterial used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
| Plastic bag Paper Other @9/
8. Cooling prq'cess: Ice Iee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other N@
9. Did all contaiders arrive in £00d condition ( UNBrOKEN)?.......covcvemneeeromememesssssmsssessssssesens seves os ‘(_E}...NO...NA
10. Were all coniaincr labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?........... o ST rerares @8...NO...NA
11. Did all conmkner labels and tags agree With cUStOdY PAPEIS?....cvuueericcrernsnsiereresseseeereesersnnenes @...NO...NA
12. a. Were VO;A vials received?.....cccoivevmennneerenens Cresecreettrtereeertestrinnarae cerenrnvene S, YES...@...NA
b. Was theri’. any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..... YES...NO...@

K=

13. a. On presered bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO..@

b. Did the btjttle Iabels indicate that the correct preservatives were used....uerevvevereeersor YES...NO...@
I presd)rvation in-house was necded, record standard ID of preservative nsed here
14. Was residual!chlorine Present?ui.uenuensisenrinseresrenonns S T T T we  YES..NO...@®
1 certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial)......... e
15. Were custod‘y papers properly filled out (ink, signed, et¢)?....viieveiieecrennrennes cersrensonnniee eeson @...NO...NA

16. Did you signgthe custody papers in the appropriate place

b oo . «NO...NA
17. Were correcticontainers used for the analysis requested?......cccrvvervenrnrn o cererseriantannes ...NO...NA
. ES)..NO...NA

18. Was sufficienit amount of sample sent in €ach CONTAIMET?.c.uuurerrereensseeeesssrsssosnsersossessesn senen

I certify that | enl@:rcd this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial)............

I certify that I nnu'g[!gd a label with the unique LIMS number to each container (intial)........c.ovneenen. ?("

19. Were there Noin-Cdni’ormance Issues at login YES l@ Was a PIPE generated YES NO #
BIS = Broken in shjpment
Cooler Receipt Forin LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Test/America

(615) 726-0177
Morgan Hill Division
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hiil, CA 95037

Ex¢tonMobil

Page _ 1__of _1

—

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd.
City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954
Project Manager Paula Sime -

Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000

ERI Job Number: 2293 11X (monthly)

Sampler Name: (Print)

Sampler Signature: F A4 “ BIAA A

|

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Telephone Number (51 0) 547-8196
Account #:

PO #: 4507207187

Facllity ID # 7-0238
Global ID# T0600101343
Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
Clty, State Zip Oakland, California

Relinquished by: Date

Jule Mg [) an/opm, e

Time

TAT PROVIDE: [Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
NPL1078
O 24hour O 72hour EDF Report  |* Include MTBE
12/22/06 23:59
O 48hour O 96 hour
8 day :-3
gls| g
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER | = | @ | & |
A-EFF 9 f 1260 X NA | 1L Tedlar X1 X WeL 11
A-INF 12 3¢ X NA 1L Tedlar x | x 4
[Refinauishedby: | [\ gyyantguan eaby: T g
emqumheder Date VL,’ [ 6} Time { 0 vt Received by: Q)L\U‘ “,\-\,\ luo}({% ime loi ‘;- Laboratory Comments

Temperature Upon Receipt:20 '\ Z
Sample Containers Intact? ‘7

VOAs Free of Headspace 7y




R e s

ST T AT

TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

b : 7 -023% g LAB: 2 ‘{ @ For Regulatory Purposes?
|  CLIENT NAME: DATERECDATLAB:  (2(] egulatory Purp
1 REC.BY (PRINT) &hror™\ TIME REC'D AT LAB: lo:( DRINKING WATER YES / NO
WORKORDER: . DATE LOGGED IN: WASTE WATER YES /I NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER PRESER pH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) ;
1. Custody Seal(s) Present / Absent B —) |
L Intact / Broken* /
1 2. Chain-of-Custody  «Presefit / Absent* 7 ‘
3. Traffic Reportsor 7 §
| Packing List: Present / AB&ent & k
] 4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker 1
Present f@wt :
| 5. Airbill # e i
1 6. Sample Labels: “[Preseft / Absent
| 7. Sample IDs: / Not Listed
: “6n.Ghain-of-Custody
1| 8. Sample Condition: &&meken‘f g
E eaking* B .Q; i
1 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, \° t’\ :
| traffic reports and sample labels L\ .\
| agree? I No* TR p
{10. Sample received within ~ VA4 i
| hold time? \f; / No* [ ¥
|11. Adequate sample volume - ?
1 received? Wgs! No*
[12. Proper preservatives used? ¥&3 / No* J
113. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recewéd'?
M {circle which. i yes) - - e ¥esitNl = I i
{14. Read Temp: (Q \/ ;|
{  Corrected Temp: 20"\ :
£ Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? es$ / No** d
b (Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) /'f {
.| **Exception (if any). METALS / DFF ON ICE / :
| or Problem COC — - I ._
) SRL Revision 8 *IF ClRCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTlON
Replaces Rev 7 (07/19/05 Page 1 of )



Test/

i

A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client:

Attn:

January 15, 2007

2:55:56PM

ERI Petaluma (10228)

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Paula Sime

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

A-EFF
A-INF

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at

to this report.

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Nbr:
P/O Nbr:

Date Received:

LAB NUMBER

NQA0759-01
NQA0759-02

NQA0759
Exxon 7-0238
2293 11X
4507207187
01/10/07

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

e JAR
'}Ir:r oYy

818 { e 00 TRaY

01/05/07 08:00
01/05/07 08:30

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Estimated uncertainity is available upon request.

This report has been electronically signed.

Report Approved By:

Leah R. Klingensmith

Senior Project Management



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

winy

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NQAO0759
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293 11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 01/10/07 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NQA0759-01 (A-EFF - Air) Sampled: 01/05/07 08:00

BTEX in Air by GC/PID

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/m3 0.500 1 01/11/07 20:01 EPA 18M 7011660
Benzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 01/11/07 20;01 EPA 18M 7011660
Toluene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 01/11/07 20:01 EPA 18M 7011660
Ethylbenzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 01/11/07 20:01 EPA 18M 7011660
Xylenes, total ND mg/m3 1.50 1 01/11/07 20:01 EPA 18M 7011660
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND mg/m3 50.0 1 01/11/07 20:01 EPA 18M 7011660
Sample ID: NQA0759-02 (A-INF - Air) Sampled: 01/05/07 08:30

BTEX in Air by GC/PID

Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/m3 0.500 1 01/11/07 20:31 EPA 18M 7011660
Benzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 01/11/07 20:31 EPA 18M 7011660
Toluene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 01/11/07 20:31 EPA 18M 7011660
Ethylbenzene ND mg/m3 0.500 1 01/11/07 20:31 EPA 18M 7011660
Xylenes, total ND mg/m3 1.50 1 01/11/07 20:31 EPA 18M 7011660
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons ND mg/m3 50.0 1 01/11/07 20:31 EPA 18M 7011660

Page 2 of 6



Test/\merica

dwdnid

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NQAO0759
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293 11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 01/10/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
BTEX in Air by GC/PID

7011660-BLK1

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.230 mg/m3 7011660 7011660-BLK1 01/11/07 15:28
Benzene <0.270 mg/m3 7011660 7011660-BLK 1 01/11/07 15:28
Toluene <0.390 mg/m3 7011660 7011660-BLK 1 01/11/07 15:28
Ethylbenzene <0.220 mg/m3 7011660 7011660-BLK 1 01/11/07 15:28
Xylenes, total <1.19 mg/m3 7011660 7011660-BLK 1 01/11/07 15:28
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons <12.0 mg/m3 7011660 7011660-BLK 1 01/11/07 15:28

Page 3 of 6



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ST

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Aftn Paula Sime

Work Order: NQA0759
Project Name: Exxon 7-0238

Project Number: 2293 11X

Received:; 01/10/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
BTEX in Air by GC/PID
7011660-BS1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 180 193 mg/m3 107% 70 - 130 7011660 01/12/07 02:03
Benzene 16.0 16.8 mg/m3 105% 70 - 130 7011660 01/12/07 02:03
Toluene 19.0 19.4 mg/m3 102% 70- 130 7011660 01/12/07 02:03
Ethylbenzene 220 20.2 mg/m3 92% 70- 130 7011660 01/12/07 02:03
Xylenes, total 65.5 64.6 mg/m3 99% 70 - 130 7011660 01/12/07 02:03
>C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons 226 206 mg/m3 91% 70 - 130 7011660 01/12/07 02:03

Page 4 of 6



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number;

NQA0759
Exxon 7-0238
2293 11X
01/10/07 07:50

Attn Paula Sime Received:
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
EPA 18M Air
NA Air

Page 5 of 6
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) ‘Work Order: NQAO0759
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-0238
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 2293 11X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 01/10/07 07:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
EPA 18M Air >C4 - C10 Hydrocarbons

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether
Toluene

Xylenes, total

Page 6 of 6



ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Test/America ” ” ”

NQAO759

Cooler Received/Opened On 01/10/07 0750 ™ 5> P;Z
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_

@UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA A00466 A00750 A01124 101282 Raynger ST 90943149

3. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?...... besdraesenesnntinnnnitertstatstsnsiantnratsenernnartren sovssreensened g YES...@"..NA
a. Ifyes, how many and where;

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?............. YES....NO..GA

5. Were custody papers inSide COOIEr?....c.cimeernrierninrenrererniiranecessseninesasessnses T s esanas \YBNO/NA

1 certify that I opened the cooler and answe tions 1-5 (intial)......ooeeeensnnrnnnannse /:/

6. Werce custody seals on containers: YES @, and Intact YES NO @1
were these signed, and dated COrrectly? . tireccrsstnsreeesesssessonssonseses YES...NO..&

7. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Other on \

8. Cooling process: Ice Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other @e

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?.........ccccuu.. ORI @..NO...NA

10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., €£€)?....ccvveeeremrerveceirrnsrossaesonens Y&S...NO...NA

11. Did ali container labels and tags agree with custody pAPers?........ccoveenireestecnsuesineesesenceesasases \@...NO...NA

YES...@NA

YES...NO...@A
N7

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO..@

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used........ vererarassions YES...NO...&
If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14. Was residual chlorine present?........ e eaenetneere e ettt tate et e racane e renn s et e retanas usasnarssarnarete YES...NO..@
1 certify that | checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial)......... -3(1-«
15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, e1€)?.....c.ccierienrenseenes rernersresssrnsasaa @...NO...NA
16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......ccccvcviveirereerseeecernanens oo i @...NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........vceereurennreenieresreeneessssocrsrensons \@..NO...NA
18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?........c..cvervveevneereiversrrssasessesanes ceresnes Y@...NO...NA

19, Were there Non-Conformance issues at login  YES &) Was a PIPE generated YES NO #
BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1_ ~¢ 1

Test/America

INCORPORATED
(615) 726-0177

Morgan Hill Division

885 Jarvis Drive

|Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Ex¢tonMobil

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd.

City/State/Zip: Petaluma, Califomia 94954

Project Manager Paula Sime

Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000

ERI Job Number: 2293 11X (monthly)

Sampler Name: (Print) ) ‘ & A cuu VAL w—

Sampler Signature: \ g ["\M/\M_
</

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer C. Sedlachek

Telephone Number (510) 547-8196

Account #:

PO #: 4507207187

Facility ID # 7-0238

Global ID# T0600101343

Site Address 2200 East 12th Street

City, State Zip Oakland, California

TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
O 24hour O 72hour EDF Report |* Include MTBE NQA07 59
07 23:59
O 48hour O 96 hour 01724/
& 8day o
§13|8|5
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER | = | @ | € | o]
A-EFF i/ 5 éﬁ g X NA  |1L Tedlar X | x IWa40138 H
AINF §30 X NA  [1L Tedlar x | x 8
it n ({10 ™ quo R ﬂw e (285 |Laborsory Comments:
R 1 { —£- ()7 Temperature Upon Receipt; ——=
Sample Containers Intact? Yy
Rellnquisiwclby- ‘/q,m:: |-«€'- o Time ’7 {D Received by T 'nmel"[f.O VOASs Free of Headspace? 1o/

e’ T

\/ajC7

1500

=

b




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Test/America Lo

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
N r"; Vatle W o’
! i
|

22 November, 2006

Paula Sime | lii |
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) L E'_%"_”L,J'{ﬁ”u - d
601 North McDowell Bivd. nambunn, oo 1= »‘ b

Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MPK0417

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/13/06 18:00. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 3° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel

free to contact me.

Christina Woodcock
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238

MPK0417
Reported:

11/22/06 11:24

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
W-PSP-1 MPK0417-01 Water 11/10/06 09:30 11/13/06 18:00
W-INT-2 MPK0417-02 Water 11/10/06 10:00 11/13/06 18:00
W-INT-1 MPK0417-03 Water 11/10/06 10:30 11/13/06 18:00
W-INF MPK0417-04 Water 11/10/06 11:00 11/13/06 18:00

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPK0417
Reported:

11/22/06 11:24

W-PSP-1 (MPK0417-01) Water Sampled: 11/10/06 09:30 Received: 11/13/06 18:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analytc Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6K18001 11/18/06 11/18/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 i " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " W "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 25 B " -- " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112 % 85-120 " " # w
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91% 75-125 " 4 “ "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPK0417
Reported:

11/22/06 11:24

W-INT-2 (MPK0417-02) Water Sampled: 11/10/06 10:00 Received: 11/13/06 18:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6K18001 11/18/06 11/18/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " d "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " b

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 111 % 85-120 " " 4 "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9] % 75125 " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPK0417
Reported:

11/22/06 11:24

W-INT-1 (MPK0417-03) Water Sampled: 11/10/06 10:30 Received: 11/13/06 18:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 gl 1 6K18001 11/18/06 11/18/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 Y " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methy[ tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " n

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 111% 85-120 " " z E

Surrogate.: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 75-125 " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPK0417
Reported:

11/22/06 11:24

W-INF (MPK0417-04) Water Sampled: 11/16/06 11:00 Received: 11/13/06 18:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ugl 1 6K18001 11/18/06 11/18/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " v " " " .
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " b
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112 % 85-120 " " b "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 929 75-125 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericairc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPKO0417
Reported:

11/22/06 11:24

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 6K18001 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (6K18001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ugll
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.29 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.34 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.35 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.8 " 40.0 112 85-120 o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 37.0 " 40.0 92 75-125
LCS (6K18001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 224 50 ugl 275 81 60-115
Benzene 3.64 0.50 " 4.85 75 45-150
Toluene 22.8 0.50 " 235 97 70-115
Ethylbenzene 4.41 0.50 " 4.70 94 65-115
Xylenes (total) 252 0.50 " 26.5 95 70-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.87 25 " 6.50 75 45-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolyene 44.9 " 40.0 112 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 38.6 " 40.0 96 75-125
Matrix Spike (6K18001-MS1) Source: MPK0417-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 194 50 ugl 275 ND 71 60-115
Benzene 324 0.50 " 4.85 ND 67 45-150
Toluene 20.6 0.50 " 235 ND 88 70-115
Ethylbenzene 3.98 0.50 " 470 ND 85 65-115
Xylenes (total) 232 0.50 " 26.5 ND 88 70-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.60 2.5 " 6.50 ND 71 45-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.4 " 40.0 111 85-120

38.8 " 40.0 97 75-125

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238

MPKO0417
Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 11/22/06 11:24
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6K18001 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (6K18001-MSD1) Source: MPK0417-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 189 50 ug/l 275 ND 69 60-115 3 20
Benzene 3.14 0.50 " 4.85 ND 65 45-150 3 25
Toluene 19.9 0.50 " 235 ND 85 70-115 3 20
Ethylbenzene 3.88 0.50 " 4.70 ND 83 65-115 3 25
Xylenes (total) 22.7 0.50 " 26.5 ND 86 70-115 2 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 458 25 " 6.50 ND 70 45-150 0.4 30
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene R 43.5 " 40.0 109 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 389 " 40.0 97 75-125

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page § of 9



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America o

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericaine.com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPK0417
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 11/22/06 11:24

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 9



MH

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page _1__

of _1

(615) 726-0177
Morgan Hill Division
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

TestAmerioa

INCORPORATED

Consuitant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd.
City/StatelZip: Petaluma, California 94954

Project Manager Paula Sime

Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000
ERI Job Number: 2293 11X (November)
Sampler Name: (Print) \_{ M—w e

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Telephone Number (510) 547-8196

Account #: 10228

PO #: 4507207187
Facility ID) # 7-0238
Global ID# TO600101343

=,

N

Y
" Ninquished by:

LY

Time W(‘. 8D

B

Racelved by T%tAmeﬂcaM Time m

E M b“ Site Address 2200 East 12th Sireet
Xon 0 7 Sampler Signature: \\- P\/\WM—" City, State Zip Oakland, California
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Malrix Analyze For:
O 24hour O 72hour EDF Report
m o o
O 48hour O 96 hour 2l o la
8|8 |3
M 8day . o - %
AHHEEE
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP | GRAB |PRESERV| NUMBER |2 | |SIE| B | =
W-PSP-1 5) 1) o] & @ >0 X HCL | svoA | x X| x| x
| [= /
WLINT-2 v pov X HeL | svoa | x x| x | x
-
W-INT-1 L% [ 3 X HCL 5VOA | X X1 % | x
4
W-INF oty '’ X | Her | svoa | x x| x | x
[
Relinquished by: A Date (A o Time Receivad by%& Time Laboratory Comments:
Q Mev-mnns [l}l & Tmeg =2 iz o ™ Lo

Temperature Upon Receipt: 7 .

Sample Containers Intact?
VOAs Free of Headspace?

Y

l..(

Date t{/lZv/O«é
[ ¥

1 <

yatt



- CLIENT NAME: e - DATE REC'D AT LAB: AR/ o
HEC BY (PFHNT) . o TIME HEC'D AT. LAB:; - 180G DRINKING WATER YES/NO ",
WORKORDER: MPRb 41+ DATE LOGGED TN: =lgo4 WASTEWATER  YES/NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT m; " CONTAINER | PRESER pH SAMPLE| DATE | ' REMARKS: g
< e b Gl SAMPLE # - 5 . | DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED{ CONDITION (ETC.) °
i, 1. Custody Seal(s) 'Presem(@“ ¥ c B ¥ ' 1 i
I _Intact / Broken _ < P o . — |
2. Chain-of-Custody _(_ _Presehy/ Absent' | - L NI LT \)
8. Traffic Reports-or C ' ) e
Packing List: Present /ﬁ . Vi
4. Airbill: Airbill/ S8 /o
£ Present /. W A
5. Alrbill # ; = .
6. Sampié Labels: " ° f P esént!ﬁ.bsent Pl
7. Sample IDs:” f Not Listed - P
: o Chain-of-Custody : ™ ' -
8. Sample Condition: C@f Broken* / & T \
: aking* 4 - b
9. Does mformatlon on chain-of-custody, ELVA _‘_,/’;_J‘;L_l_‘
“traffic reports and.sanipie | : 7 | HERNES) )
agree? : ZE%S! No* AN\ ,
10. Sample received within L Lo \,\/
hold time? . Yeb / No* e S
11. Adequate sample.volume = ‘ T
. received? - . @f No* ik - .
12, Proper preservatives used? / No* .~ -
18. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? . . . P ;
(circle which, if yes) - Yés ;@—7) ' B 25 -
_ [i14. Read Temp: L ANS T - : 4
. Corrected Temp: ~ - - 2.(*C / i .
" B Iscorected temp 4 4/-2°C? w No** \ ‘
- @i (Acceptance range for samples requiring themal pres.) e N
**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE ' ’ 153
_ or Problem COG * . , . : 2 i
B B *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. BE &
Replaces Rev 7 (07H8/05) Pﬁge—-‘c Of—(— :_EZ.‘\

:_-.-U-p‘ # MMHLIA UR s m s mamAE e e e——a A e

-For _Reguiatory Purposes?

Effective 09/13/06

. -




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

21 December, 2006

Paula Sime

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Bivd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MPL0220

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/07/06 10:15. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 4° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel

free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ot oot

Christina Woodcock
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0220
Reported:

12/21/06 11:24

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

Sample ID Laboratory ID
W-PSP-1 MPL0220-01
W-INT-2 MPL0220-02
W-INT-1 MPL0220-03
W-INF MPL0220-04

Water
Water
Water
Water

12/06/06 13:30
12/06/06 14:00
12/06/06 14:30
12/06/06 15:00

12/07/06 10:15
12/07/06 10:15
12/07/06 10:15
12/07/06 10:15

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

analytical repori must be reproduced in its entirety.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

Page 2 of 9



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0220
Reported:

12/21/06 11:24

‘W-PSP-1 (MPL0220-01) Water Sampled: 12/06/06 13:30 Received: 12/07/06 10:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/1 1 6113033  12/13/06 12/14/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 85-120 ” " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 75-125 " % o ”

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wei weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0220
Reported:

12/21/06 11:24

W-INT-2 (MPL0220-02) Water Sampled: 12/06/06 14:00 Received: 12/07/06 10:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugd 1 6113033 12/13/06 12/14/06 EPA
: 8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " v " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 i v " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 85-120 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 75-125 " " " ”

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0220
Reported:

12/21/06 11:24

W-INT-1 (MPL0220-03) Water Sampled: 12/06/06 14:30 Received: 12/07/06 10:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ugl 1 6113033  12/13/06 12/14/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " n "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 " p " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 85-120 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 75-125 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0220
Reported:

12/21/06 11:24

W-INF (MPL0220-04) Water Sampled: 12/06/06 15:00 Received: 12/07/06 10:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6L13033  12/13/06  12/14/06 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 v " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " o

Methyl tert-butyl ether 18 25 . i " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 85-120 " " Z "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 75-125 L/ " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9



885 Jarvis Drive

A 3 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/America
\ FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION worlfesericaindioom
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0220
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 12/21/06 11:24

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.13033 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (6L.13033-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 g/
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.29 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.34 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.35 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80.1 " 80.0 100 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 81.0 " 80.0 101 75-125
LCS (6L13033-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 210 50 ug/l 275 76 60-115
Benzene 3.61 0.50 " 4.85 74 45-150
Toluene 20.4 0.50 " 235 87 70-115
Ethylbenzene 4.11 0.50 " 4.70 87 65-115
Xylenes (total) 252 0.50 " 26.5 95 70-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.22 25 it 6.50 65 45-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 71.8 " 80.0 90 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.9 " 80.0 107 75-125
Matrix Spike (61.13033-MS1) Source: MPL0172-08  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 216 50 ug/l 275 36 65 60-115
Benzene 3.59 0.50 " 4.85 0.33 67 45-150
Toluene 19.2 0.50 " 23.5 ND 82 70-115
Ethylbenzene 3.86 0.50 " 4,70 ND 82 65-115
Xylenes (total) 23.8 0.50 " 26.5 ND 90 70-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.31 2.5 " 6.50 5.0 51 45-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 72.2 « 80.0 90 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.0 ” 80.0 106 75-125
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MPL0220
Reported:

12/21/06 11:24

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.13033 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Matrix Spike Dup (6L.13033-MSD1) Source: MPL0172-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/06 i
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 203 50 ugn 275 36 61 60-115 6 20
Benzene 3.36 0.50 " 4.85 0.33 62 45-150 7 25
Toluene 18.2 0.50 " 235 ND 77 70-115 5 20
Ethylbenzene 3.62 0.50 " 4.70 ND 77 65-115 6 25
Xylenes (total) 22.1 0.50 u 26.5 ND 83 70-115 7 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.16 25 u 6.50 5.0 49 45-150 2 30
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 73.3 o 80.0 92 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.3 " 80.0 107 75-125

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/\merica .

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www festamericaine. com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MPL0220
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 12/21/06 11:24

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Page 9 of 9
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N \,H CHAIN OF CUsSTODY RECORD Page _ 1_ of A
T t 1& d Consultant Name: _Environmenta| Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer C. Sedlachek
CSUL m@r locan Address: 601 North McDowell Biva, __ Telephone Number (510) 5475196
(615) 726-0177 CitylStateizip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #: 10228
Morgan Hil Division Project Manager Payla Sime PO #: 4507207187 -
885 Jarvis Drive Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 7-0238

City, State Zip Oakland, California

Morgan Hill, CA 95037 ERi Job Number: 2293 11X (December) Global I1D# T0600101343
_ M b,l Sampler Name: (Print) I ] 5 Cb WM ba. - - Site Address 220y East 12th Street
' !’q nivlobi Sampier Signature: ¥ l l o e .

TAT PROVIDE:; Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
O 24hour O 72 hour EDF Report
[12] m o
O 48hour O 96 hoyr -1 & §
o
& 8day : MPLp2206 S| 8 :3
HHEHEERE
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP_| GRAB | PRESERY NUMBER S |9 | S| R m | S
W-PSP.1 ol _yz2/¢/fo 611> i X_| Hot | svoa | x X| x| x
WINT-2 02 [y2° X_ | HCL | svoa | x x| x| x
W-INT-1 b3 [ f2. X HCL | svoa | x X X | x
W-INF b [5¢¢ X HCL | svoa | x x| x| x
-—-_-____-—-—_-_-__ T w
S S ||
i . pian 2 . D £ Ti Received by: i Ti ;
Relinquished by-J 1 q P i ate F 2 [ a;, me s D,o_“ eceive L y_ l Z\?" A (b\k“ M ime (o1 ( Laboratory Comments .
- 2 Temperature Upon Receipt: {4
Sample Containers Intact? M

“uished by: Date Time Recelved by TestAmerica; Tima v =
—_—




TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

i e e e e

ST e e e ety gty e

TR

“t Revision 8

G

ey e P s e T T O T s ]

r PROJECT MAAGER N ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTlON

R T T B A W R T et e e e T o

4

S I ol B ot e
E CLIENT NAME: 7} - 0238 DATE RECDATLAB: _[2[0f [0 For Regulatory Purposes?
| REC. BY (PRINT) Ala TIME REC'D AT LAB: (o § DRINKING WATER
% WORKORDER: MPLO22-0 DATE LOGGED IN: A WASTE WATER @ 4
i
i
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB o — CONTAINER |PRESER o | SAMPLE[  DATE REMARKS:
| | sampLE# DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)
| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present / Absent’ ] I Pe——
1 Intact / Broken* /
2. Chain-of-Custody _£Preseft / Absent* /
3. Traffic Reports or /
| Packing List: Present / &\b@ ' 7
4. Airbill: Airbilt / Sticker o
i Present / Absen //
5. Airbill #: - A
E 6. Sample Labels: éF’r/e@t ! Absent /
7. Sample IDs: (Gisted / Not Listed A
i on Chain-of-Custody T ¥
{ 8. Sample Condition: @o\ / Broken* / 1 AYY P
i eaking* L\ iR 2
| 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, AN, P A
|  traffic reports and sample labels \C ./ [~ /
_agree? NES I No* v /7 e
1110, Sample received within Y o+ .
hold time? @l No* ' #
11. Adequate sample volume ~ P
P received? @l No* /
{12. Proper preservatives used?  Vi&9/ No* N
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? i
E_ (circle which, if yes) Yes /§ e
114. Read Temp: 27 7
Corrected Temp: ’yd e
ﬁ Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? / No** Pl _,,%
% (Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) /
_[{**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE il \ - —]
K or Problem COC <“___'_.._-—-—"“"




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Test/America L

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

22 January, 2007 TN s
(SRR SRS M
) I -|:|i| r
Paula Sime (B GAN T2 A7 v
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) ! 5!{ - .
601 North McDowell Blvd, -J[; I AR

Petaluma, CA 94954 T e

RE: Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MQA0259

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/08/07 17:10. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 2° C. If you have any questions concerning this repott, please feel

free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Clctrd(erlogete

Christina Woodcock
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 9



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/\merica e

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION =
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MQA0259
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/22/07 15:08
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
W-PSP-1 MQA0259-01 Water 01/05/07 09:00  01/08/07 17:10
W-INT-2 MQA0259-02 Water 01/05/07 09:30  01/08/07 17:10
W-INT-1 MQA0259-03 Water 01/05/07 10:00 01/08/07 17:10
W-INF MQA0259-04 Water 01/05/07 10:30 01/08/07 17:10

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager. Paula Sime

MQA0259
Reported:

01/22/07 15:08

W-PSP-1 (MQA0259-01) Water Sampled: 01/05/07 09:00 Received: 01/08/07 17:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ug/l 1 7A11028 01/11/07 01/12/07 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " v " W "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 # " " " W -
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " i "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " 0
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 113% 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 75-125 z " o "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQA0259
Reported:

01/22/07 15:08

W-INT-2 (MQA0259-02) Water Sampled: 01/05/07 09:30 Received: 01/08/07 17:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 7A11028 01/11/07 01/12/07 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " J
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 i " n " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 g " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 25 " " " " " 0
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 113% 85-120 " " g "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 75-125 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQAO0259
Reported:

01/22/07 15:08

W-INT-1 (MQA0259-03) Water Sampled: 01/05/07 10:00 Received: 01/08/07 17:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ug/ 1 7A11028 01/11/07 01/12/07 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 o L " " " 0
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 B " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 113% 85-120 " " " ”

105 % 75-125 " " " ]

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQA0259
Reported:

01/22/07 15:08

W-INF (MQA0259-04) Water Sampled: 01/05/07 10:30 Received: 01/08/07 17:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  wg/! 1 7A11028 01/11/07 01/12/07 EPA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 36 25 " " " " . "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112% 85-120 " " " "

104 % 75-125 " ” ¥ "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America s

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION — % A
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0238 MQAO0259
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 01/22/07 15:08

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7A11028 - EPA 5030B [P/T|
Blank (7A11028-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 g/
Benzene ND 025 "
Toluene ND 0.29 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.34 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.35 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 45.2 " 40.0 113 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 42.2 " 40.0 106 75-125
LCS (7A11028-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 205 50 ug/l 275 75 60-115
Benzene 391 0.50 " 4.85 81 45-150
Toluene 220 0.50 " 235 94 70-115
Ethylbenzene 4.20 0.50 " 4.70 89 65-115
Xylenes (total) 242 0.50 u 26.5 91 70-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.33 25 " 6.50 82 45-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 45.1 s 40.0 113 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.6 = 40.0 109 75-125
Matrix Spike (7A11028-MS1) Source: MQA0160-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 207 50 ug/ 275 ND 75 60-115
Benzene 3.87 0.50 i 4.85 ND 80 45-150
Toluene 22.4 0.50 " 23.5 ND 95 70-115
Ethylbenzene 432 0.50 " 4.70 ND 92 65-115
Xylenes (total) 25.0 0.50 " 26.5 ND 94 70-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.68 2.5 " 6.50 ND 87 45-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 46.1 " 40.0 115 85-120

43.7 " 40.0 109 75-125

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Page 7 of 9



Test/America

ANALYYICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

MQAO0259
Reported:

01/22/07 15:08

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7A11028 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (7A11028-MSD1) Source: MQAO0160-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 262 50 ugn 275 ND 95 60-115 23 20 R2
Benzene 5.02 0.50 " 485 ND 104 45-150 26 25 R2
Toluene 27.0 0.50 " 23.5 ND 115 70-115 19 20
Ethylbenzene 5.35 0.50 " 4.70 ND 114 65-115 21 25
Xylenes (total) 30.7 0.50 " 26.5 ND 116 70-115 20 25 Ml
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.35 25 " 6.50 ND 67 45-150 27 30
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 454 " 40.0 114 85-120

43.1 " 40.0 108 75-125

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTIHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQA0259
Reported:

01/22/07 15:08

R2 The RPD exceeded the acceptance limit.

MI The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Notes and Definitions

See Blank Spike (LCS).

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 9



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page _1_ ~¢_1___
T ) u&m I‘i C a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer C. Sedlachek
CSLL: .Qo - TV Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd. Telephone Number (510) 547-8196
(615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, Califomia 94954 Account #: 10228
Morgan Hill Division Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4507207187
885 Jarvis Drive Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 7-0238
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 ERI Job Number: 2293 11X (January) Global ID# T0600101343
E M b", Sampler Name: (Print)y,_| » o L\.M VA b A Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
Xo" oI Sampler Signature:&a-'b\ City, State Zip Oakland, California
(8
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
O 24hour O 72 hour EDF Report
. m m
O 48hour O 96 hour MBADOR ST 2l 8 S
o
o | @ |9
8 day Y ol x |w
glz|8lz| B |E
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB PRESERV | NUMBER | = SIE m =
W-PSP-1 ol lilnle1 142° X HoL | svoa | x x| x | x
=
WINT-2 b2 Q3¢ x | Her | svoa | x x| x | x
&
W-INT-1 0% [9°° X HCL | 5voA | X x| x | x
WANE by o2t x | Her | svoa | x x| x| x
1 ¥
Relinquished by:‘} i WL . Date Y ( g’ ( 01 Time U Received by: ‘ / £ Y Time {-Lﬂ"" Laboratory Comments: 5
(6 v ' er (- §-91 Temperature Upon Recaipt: 2.0
Sample Containers Intact? >
* lRelfnquished by: 'o/mg Date ” ?f O—Z Time }7[ D Received by TestAmeri / / TlmanLO VOAs Free of Headspace? y

e

Yup




TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECE!PT LOG

SRL Revision 8

CLIENT NAME: =Y).T DATE REC'D AT LAB: Ugle For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) el TIME REC'D AT LAB: O DRINKING WATER NO
WORKORDER: MBA 03 £ DATE LOGGED IN: nal»7 WASTE WATER NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER | PRESER SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:

SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Cuslody Seal(s) Present / @ - —
.__Intact / Broke P
| 2. Chain-of-Custody __ Present) Absent* T NNESPAN
3. Traffic Reports or D = — — P
Packing List: Present / AfSenD ~
4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker— _~
B Present / Aisent j
5. Airbill # _ — o
6. Sample Labels: (" PresentPAbsent A
7. Sample IDs: ey / Not Listed A
—_on Chain-of-Custody o
8. Sample Condition: CTE ! Broken* / . 7
i ng*_ L /U
1 9. Does Information on chain-of-custody, e
~ traffic reports and sample labels _~
agree? /" Yes | No* -
10. Sample received within (— A
hold time? { Y57 No* = :
11. Adequate sample volume ~—= el
_received? mfNo* el
12. Proper preservatives used? T%.-}z No* P
i113. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? i
{circle which, i yes) Yes @ /
14. Read Temp: o /
Corrected Temp: W U /
Is corrected temp 4 +!-o’* /
] (Acceplance range for semples requiring therviar pres.)
**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE
or Problem COC S~

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
. ]




ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"



HYDROCARBONS REMOVED
FROM A VADOSE WELL . Rev. 4/29/97
SOP-25
Rev: JO'C

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN A VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device.

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from
a system is calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
quantities removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between
measurements. The following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for
the previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date
1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120
1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90
1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 74

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atm and T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in HyCO. Taps =460+ T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T =80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M> Flow = 95
(460+70)  (407-13) 28.3 1050 1
21 x 60 x 95 «x X X X X = 741Ib
(460+80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr  min  cuft M3 g Ib Ib
----- X==— X=X  Tcor X Peor x X X =
basis hr  min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 098 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.41pb.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are gig/en in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weisght of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M". ppmv x molecular wt. /241 = mgM°’. (Use 102 for gasoline).



